




From: Genevieve Wortzman-Show
To: Ruemel Panglao
Subject: Comments on PLN2021-00090
Date: Wednesday, March 24, 2021 8:56:31 AM
Attachments: 610 Miramar Drive opposition to PLN2021 0090.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of San Mateo County. Unless you recognize the sender's email
address and know the content is safe, do not click links, open attachments or reply.

Dear Ruemel,

 
Attached please find our opposition to the Significant Tree Removal Permit
(PLN2021-00090).  

Please confirm receipt of this email.

Sincerely,
 
 
Genevieve Wortzman-Show
610 Miramar Drive, Half Moon Bay, CA 94019
 

mailto:genevieve.wortzman@gmail.com
mailto:rpanglao@smcgov.org























From: Anne Martin
To: Ruemel Panglao
Subject: Comments on Tree Removal PLN2021-00090
Date: Tuesday, March 23, 2021 8:12:03 PM
Attachments: Martin Comments Tree Removal PLN 2021 00090 .pdf

Attachment A .pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of San Mateo County. Unless you recognize the sender's email
address and know the content is safe, do not click links, open attachments or reply.

Dear Ruemel, 

In response to the Notice of Tree Removal Permit Application for APN 048076120, my
husband and I are submitting our comments opposing the granting of the permit. 
The attached letter along with several other attachments outline our reasons for strongly
objecting to the granting of the permit. 

Please confirm that you received our letter. 

Thanks so much 

Anne 

Anne C. Martin 620 Miramar Drive Half Moon Bay 94019

mailto:annemartinmk@gmail.com
mailto:rpanglao@smcgov.org



 


         March 23, 2021 


Ruemel Panglao, Project Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
455 County Center, 2d Floor  
Redwood City, CA 94063  
 
Re: PLN2021-00090 Tree Removal Miramar Drive APN 048-076-120 (“TEG Parcel”)  
 
Dear Ruemel,  
 
We are residents of 620 Miramar Drive (APN 048-074-120). Our home is located almost directly 
across the street from the parcel where TEG Partners LLC (“Applicant”) proposes to remove 
nine significant trees.  
 
We strongly oppose the tree removal for the following reasons: 


 


 This project appears to be part of Applicant’s plan to build a road to provide access 
to the TEG Parcel so he can develop the lot. He should not be allowed to piecemeal 
this extensive project.  


 


 Removing these large trees will destabilize the hillside, create serious erosion and 


storm water drainage problems and pose a landslide risk jeopardizing our homes, 


our safety, and Miramar Drive – the only access road in and out of our 


neighborhood.  


 


 Applicant’s claim that the trees are in poor condition is questionable. We request 
that an independent arborist be brought in to assess the health of the trees. 


 


 Applicant’s parcel lies within the Scenic Corridor.  The removal of the nine trees will 
significantly undermine the beauty of our neighborhood and the Coastside.  


 
The arguments supporting our concerns are presented below.  


 


1. This project is part of Applicant’s plan to build a road to provide access to his 
undeveloped lot where he wishes to build a home. He should not be allowed to 
piecemeal this extensive project but instead be required to submit plans for 
clearing, grading, road construction and home construction so that the appropriate 
geotechnical, soil, engineering, environmental and other studies can be conducted 
and hearings can be held. 


 







In several lawsuits between 2018 and 2020, Applicant has asserted that he 
purchased the TEG Parcel to build a home and that the only code compliant way to 
access his lot is via a road he wishes to build through an adjacent parcel (048-076-
140) along his northern boundary which is owned by another neighbor (“Hermosa 
Parcel”).    
 
In Applicant’s lawsuit (18 CIV 01684) seeking an easement over the Hermosa Parcel, 
Applicant submitted an engineer’s report stating that the only feasible code 
compliant access to the TEG Parcel was via a road through the Hermosa Parcel. The 
report includes a detailed engineering plan for a roadway through the Hermosa 
Parcel together with county documents showing the slopes of the TEG and Hermosa 
Parcels. The court document containing the roadway plan together with maps and 
slope analysis of the parcels is included as Attachment A.  
 
Since it’s likely that a lawsuit will be required to determine whether Applicant’s 
ingress-egress easement to the Hermosa Parcel allows him to build a road through 
the Parcel, it appears that Applicant is pursuing an alternate route for his road 
through the northern portion of the TEG Parcel just south of the boundary line from 
the Hermosa Parcel.  
 
In May 2020, Applicant hired Orchard Landscaping to do significant brush removal 
on the TEG Parcel. This included cutting down numerous small trees to create an 
unobstructed clearing close to the northern boundary of the TEG Parcel (“the 
Cleared Area”). Attachment B is a photograph of the Cleared Area immediately after 
the tree and brush removal in May. Attachment C shows the Cleared Area today 
with the marked trees to be removed shown to the left (north) of the area.  


 
While the clearing work was being done, we were shocked to see the Orchard 
workers drive their loaded pickup truck with an attached chipper on a trailer down 
the steep Cleared Area and on to Miramar Drive on two separate occasions. This 
dangerous behavior showed a complete disregard for environment and community 
safety and contributed to destabilizing the hill. 


 
This application to remove nine apparently healthy trees immediately adjacent to 
the Hermosa Parcel - when considered with the May 2020 clearing of the portion of 
the TEG Parcel immediately to the south of the trees - reflects an intent to build a 
road in that location. Applicant should not be allowed to pursue this project in a 
piecemeal fashion but rather be required to submit the appropriate coastal 
development   and other permit applications ,  conduct the engineering studies and 
go through the required hearings for the entire proposed development.   


 


2. The proposed tree removal will destabilize the hillside, create serious erosion and 
storm water drainage problems and create a landslide risk, jeopardizing our 







homes, our safety, and Miramar Drive – the only access road in and out of our 
neighborhood.  


 
Attachment A includes the County Slope Analysis, which indicates that the TEG 
Parcel has an average slope of 22% and the adjacent Hermosa Parcel has an average 
slope of 34.6%.  
 
The brush and tree removal conducted by TEG last May in the Cleared Area has 
already created erosion problems since with every rain, soil and debris wash down 
the hill onto Miramar Drive, which is the only access road for the eight households in 
this neighborhood. This creates a hazard for those of us who use Miramar Drive.  
 
 Attachments D and E show where the bank of the hill has crumbled and the debris 
and topsoil that washed down the hill as a result of one day of rain the week of 
March 13. If we had a winter of significant rainfall, the erosion would have been 
much worse.   
 
We are especially concerned, given Applicant’s past behavior, that, they will not only 
remove the trees they’re seeking permits for, but clear every smaller tree and bush 
along their northern boundary. This concern arises not just from their clearing in 
May 2020 but their behavior in January 2021 which is described below.  
 
 In January 2021, Applicant hired Orchard to remove all trees not requiring a permit 
from the commonly owned median of Miramar Drive over the objections of a 
majority of the residents. Their three days of work removed almost every tree and 
other vegetation from an area of approximately 5,000 square feet creating an ugly 
barren wasteland as shown in Attachment F. The slope has already begun to erode 
from the top of the median exposing the underlay of the gravel portion of Miramar 
Drive.  


 
Given Applicant’s pattern of stripping all vegetation from an area, we expect that 
they will remove virtually all vegetation along the northern border of the TEG Parcel. 
That will greatly increase erosion of soil and debris onto Miramar Drive and also 
down the steep slope onto Hermosa Avenue since many of the trees to be removed 
are very close to the property line between the TEG and Hermosa Parcels. 
Attachment G shows that the trees Applicant proposes to remove are situated at the 
top of a steep slope that drops down to Hermosa Avenue.  
 
We are also concerned that if the permit is granted, Applicant’s contractor will bring 
trucks, chippers and other heavy equipment onto the steeply sloped TEG Parcel to 
cut down these large trees and drive this equipment down the Cleared Area as they 
did in May, further destabilizing the hill and creating the potential for landslides and 
even more severe erosion. This creates a risk to Miramar Drive and to the retaining 
wall of Miramar Drive in front of our home.  







 
This risk to the community and the environment is the reason the County requires 
the appropriate geotechnical surveys, soil analysis and other studies when clearing, 
grading, or roadbuilding permits are requested. Applicant should not be permitted 
to evade these requirements by proceeding in this piecemeal fashion.  


 
3. Applicant’s claims that the trees are in poor condition are questionable and we 


request that an independent arborist be brought in to assess the health of the 
trees. 


 
All of the trees have full foliage and appear healthy. Since they’re all located in one area 
close to the northern boundary of the TEG Parcel and adjacent to the Hermosa Parcel, 
where Applicant wants to build a road, it’s not unreasonable to conclude that Applicant 
wishes to remove the trees to begin clearing for a road on the TEG Parcel in the event 
he’s unable to build on the Hermosa Parcel.  
 
We request the County to bring in an independent arborist to assess the trees’ health 
and if there’s a problem to offer some less drastic remedies such as trimming or topping 
the trees rather than cutting them down.   


 
Applicant’s concern for the poor condition of trees on his parcel does not appear to 
extend to the nine dead trees that already exist on his lot and that he was ordered by 
Cal Fire in October 2020 to remove. Austin Seeley of CAL Fire has confirmed to me by 
email that the CAL Fire order NEVER required Applicant to remove live trees from his 
parcel but did require removal of dead trees. As of today, the approximately 9 dead 
trees remain on Applicant’s lot. None of them are marked for removal.   


 
4. Applicant’s removal of the nine trees will significantly undermine the beauty of 


our neighborhood and the Coast.  
 


Applicant’s parcel lies within the Scenic Corridor. The cutting of these  trees and – if 
Applicant behaves as he has in the past – the clearing of vegetation along the northern 
boundary of the TEG Parcel will create a bare, ugly cleared area immediately visible to 
anyone entering our neighborhood as they drive up the hill. This will reduce the beauty 
of our neighborhood and has the potential to reduce the value of our homes.  


 
We request that you deny Applicant’s application for a tree removal permit and that we 
receive a copy of your decision along with information about appeal procedures.  
 
Sincerely,  


 
Anne C. Martin  


 
Richard L. Martin  
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David G. Finkelstein, Esq. (SBN 047791)
Jonathan D. Weinberg, Esq. (SBN 21 5590)
FINKELSTEIN & FUJII, LLP
1528 South E1 Camino Real, Suite 306
San Mateo, California 94402
Tel. (650) 353-4503
Fax. (650) 3 12-1 803


TEJINDER SINGH, TRIPATINDER
CHOWDHRY, TEG PARTNERS, LLC,


Plaintiffs,


V.


ERICA STEINER, TRUSTEE OF THE
ERICA B. STEINER TRUST
AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 26,


1996, et. a1.,


Defendants.


AND RELATED CROSS ACTION.


I, FREDRIC V. ALLEN, declare as follows:


Attorneys for Plaintiffs, TEJINDER SINGH, and
TRIPATINDER CHOWDHRY, TEG PARTNERS, LLC


THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA


IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO


(Unlimited Civil Jurisdiction)


Egififi
SAN MATmm gm;MW


NOV 2 72019


pport


EV FAX
Case No. 18-CIV—01684


DECLARATION OF FREDRIC V. ALLEN
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST
FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING


18~


ClV—01634


Declaration


in


Su


DIS


I


2146813


f


Hearing:
Date: Not yet set


Time: Not yet set


Dept: 1 1


Judge: Hon. John L. Grandsaert


NOTE: This brief and its supporting
documents are submitted pursuant t0 Judge
Grandsaert’s direction.


Accompanying Documents: Memorandum of
Points and Authorities in Support of Request
For Evidentiary Hearing; Declaration of
Tripatinder Chowdhry; Declaration 0f Jonathan
D. Weinberg; and Request For Judicial Notice.


1. I am a Registered Civil Engineer (California lic. # 20702). Iwas retained as an


expert Witness by the Plaintiffs and Cross—Defendants, TEJINDER SINGH, TRIPATINDER


CHOWDHRY, TEG PARTNERS, LLC in this action. In that capacity, I have personal


DECLARATION OF FREDRIC V. ALLEN IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING
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knowledge of the matters asserted herein. If called as a witness, I could and would competently


testify truthfully thereto.


2. Attached hereto as Exhibit “E”
is a true and correct copy ofmy C.V.


3. Attached hereto as Exhibit “F”
is a true and correct copy of a report that I wrote.


Had this matter proceeded t0 trial, I would have been ready and able t0 testify as t0 both my


conclusions and methodology.


4. In sum, afler reviewing various documents and making several site visitations, my


conclusion is that the most direct and feasible way t0 provide code-compliant vehicular access to


Parcel 1 is via a street through the so-called “Steiner — Hermosa Avenue Parcel.”


5. It is my opinion that the Plaintiffs need access through the Steiner — Hermosa


Avenue Parcel for ingress and egress because it is necessary for their filll enjoyment of Parcel 1.


6. Part ofmy report is based on engineering plans prepared by Charles M. Kissick, a


California Registered Civil Engineer. Copies of those plans are attached as Exhibits “A” and “B”


to my report. In my opinion, Mr. Kissick’s plans comply with relevant state law and local


ordinances; and are both feasible and effective.


7. Ihave decades 0f experience reviewing properties like Parcel 1, the Hermosa


Avenue parcel, and engineering plans like Mr. Kissick’s.


8. If necessary, I am willing and able to testify at trial or an evidentiary hearing.


I declare under the penalty of perjury of the laws 0f the state of California that the


foregoing is true and correct. Executed thisflj‘w‘égay ofNovember, 2019, at


,
California


Date: Novemberg‘, 2019


DECLARATION 0F FREDRIC V. ALLEN IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING
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FREDRIC v. ALfigN
President, Eyedric V. Allén, Ing.[


PROFESSIQNAL.REGISTRATEON:


Registered Civil Engiheer (NC; 20702) California


ASSOCIATIONS:


'Past Preéident é Peninsula Chapter 4 califbrnia COuncil Of
’ CiVil Engrs & Land Surveyor (.Now CelSoc)


Former Member —,Inter City TSM, Advisory & Appeals Comm.


Farmer Director ~ San Mateo County Chamber of Commerce


Former Director — University of MiSSOUri Scholarshlp Fund


Formér Director ~ Peninsula Civic Light Opera


Former Member ~ San Mateo County Economic DeVelOpment Assoc.


Graduate — — — — Leadership San Mateo (1990) ~


IEXPERIENCE;
‘


In 1956 Mr; Allen cdmpleted, five. years oi wformal civil


engineering edueation at the University 6f Missouri and


joined the staff of California’ s (then) Division of Highways


as a Technician I in a rotation pregranl worki-ng on State


Route 101 through COtati and Rohnert Park. Six months later,


he was drafted and served two years in the U. S. Army. He


underwent Basic and AdVanced Training at Eort Carson,


Colorado then served in the President’s Honor GUard at Fort


Myer, Virginia and later as Acting POst Engineer for Cameron


Station Transportation Depot jJI Alexandria, Virginia. He


returned to California and the Division of Highway.s, working


in De51gn,‘Plann1ng, Hydraulics, and Clty/County Co—_operative


Projects. In 1968 he transferred to the Constructien Dept. as


a construction inspéctor on a ROute 101 widening‘ project from


Silver Avenue to Brisbane; and later as Assistant Resident


Engineer on the Route 92/280 Interchange in San Mateo County.


When the interchange 'project was cOmpleted, in_ 1972, Mr.


Allen quit his job with the Division of Highways and entered


private. practice, a5 a staff engineer for Tri—State


Engineering Co. In that’ capacity; and later as General


Manager :of Tri—State’s “Northern califérnia Division, Fred


designed and managed several hundred diverse projects.


Projects for which he was the engineer of record included:


fea51blllty studies; residential and commerc1al,subdlv1s;on


sité planning and deSLgn, boundary and topographic Surveys;


préliminary and detailed hydrologic studies and atérm


drainage design, traffic netWork analyses, parking studies,


envirohmental'vimpact studies and reports, construction


stakingi Cbnst-ruction management and contract administration


Projects are located thrOughout California, as well as


Arizena, Colorado and Texas







In 1991, when Tri State Engineering closed its Redwood City
office Mr. Allen purchased Tri State’s assets and files and


fOunded Fredric V. A;len, Inc. which continued to serve Tri


Staté’s extensive client base, including many of the San


Francisco Bay Area’s major private developers.


In May of 2000, CSG, Inc. acquired the assets and staff of


FVA, Inc. in a Hpve to broaden CSG’s survey‘capabilities,
sUpplement réadway design services, and provide a resource


for design and construction Inanagement projects. He also


brought a strong background in technical writing and highly
innovative solutions to the cémplex problems faced by CSG’S


municipal Clients as well as a sensitivity and deep


understanding of the process front the other (develOpment)


side of the counter.


In July of 2005, Mr. Allen (then 69 years of age) requested


and was granted a reduction in his Workload from full—time to


part—time and continuas to sérve as meDtor, trainer and coach
for CSG’s everfiexpanding design and surveying staff, with the


stipulation that he_ could continue to provide outside


consulting services for former FVA, associates and clients,


allowing him to continue to utilize and contribute his


experience and expertise.
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Hermosa Avenue Access Plan Analysis


Access To:


655 Miramar Drive, Parcel 1, Ha|f Moon Bay


APN# 048-076-120


Prepared For:


Teg Partners, LLC


Prepared By:


Fredric V. Allen


RCE 20702, Expires 9/30/21


Prepared: November 23, 2019


Job No: 19-384







ANALYSIS


lwas asked to provide an objective analysis of two very different alignments for Roadway and


emergency vehicle access to the property located at 655 Miramar Drive, Parcel 1, APN # 048—


076—120, located in the unincorporated area of Half Moon Bay, San Mateo County, California.


The following analysis and conclusions are based on several site investigations including, on


September 3, 2019, October 21, 2019 and October 24,2019 to determine:


o The Roadway width, alignment and potential structural issues related to access by way


of the Roadway extension from Miramar Drive


o Requirements to improve the Miramar Drive access route to code compliant status


o Comparison of the Miramar access with the proposed access via Hermosa Avenue


(Hermosa Avenue ParceI—Steiner parcel), as depicted on the plans which are attached as


(EXHIBIT ”A" and EXHIBIT ”B”).


In my investigation, in addition to the Hermosa Avenue Roadway plans, l used the County


Contour Maps (EXHIBIT ”C” and EXHIBIT ”D”) obtained from the Planning Department of San


Mateo County. I evaluated and analyzed the proposed access plans depicted on Hermosa


Avenue improvement plans and slopes above the existing retaining wall along Miramar hillside.


lthen evaluated compliance of both routes with emergency access requirements contained in


fire codes enforced by fire marshal’s office Coastside Fire Protection District Number R-001,


Title: Roads and Turnarounds, approved by Fire Chief Gary Silva, (EXHIBIT ”E” and EXHIBIT "F”)


Access through Miramar Drive


Miramar access is potentially deficient in several aspects including:


- Gravel access is structurally supported by about 262 ft long retaining wall along r '


Miramar hillside (EXHIBITS "G" and ”H") this retaining wall structure is designed to


support the hillside and the Roadway to the water tank but may not be adequate to


support the additional load of emergency vehicles on Miramar (typical weight of a


passenger auto or small truck is less than 5,000 Pounds). The emergency vehicle access


code requires that the access be designed to support a 75,000 Pound vehicle).


— Additionally, the County Contour Maps show the slope above the retaining wall to be


perhaps in excess of 1-foot vertical rise to 1—foot horizontal, which | confirmed with field


measurements (EXHIBIT ”l” & "J").


- The Miramar access is‘ narrower, Ionger, gravel surfaced & curvilinear, and turning


radius is inadequate and does not conform to the codes cited above.







— The Miramar access does not meet the requirements of the code for width and


alignment for emergency access.


- It is carved into a steep hillside with no guardrails for protection.


The proposed access on Hermosa Avenue overcomes all of the deficiencies ofthe Miramar


access


- It is shorter, more direct and therefore provides for faster access to 655 Miramar Drive,


Parcel 1


- It is fully code compliant for width, alignment, gradient and emergency vehicle access


- Hermosa Avenue access structure plans are known to be fully compliant with county


requirements for emergency vehicle access


I have carefully reviewed the improvement plans for Hermosa Avenue access (See attached


Exhibits ”A” and ”B”) and the existing site conditions relative to the access via Miramar and the


proposed access via Hermosa Avenue improvements.


Hermosa Avenue access will be built to current structural and alignment standards.


The first few minutes can be crucial in an emergency. Access through construction according to


the Hermosa Avenue improvement plans will be fully code compliant and offer faster, safer,


more direct, logical access t0'655 Miramar Drive ParceI-l.


My onsite investigations conclude that 655 Miramar Drive ParceI—l via the existing water tank


access may not lend itself to be designed and engineered to meet the current standards of


structural integrity and alignment for emergency vehicle access.


ln my professional opinion of 60‘years as a Civil Engineer and multiple site investigations,


Hermosa Avenue alignment has significant safety, structural and possible cost advantages over


the alternative Miramar access.


FREDRIC V. ALLEN


November 23, 2019







sannnic v. ALLEN
President, erdric V. Allen, Inc.


PROFESSIONAL Rmexsmaamiamz


Registered Civil Engineer (fie. 20702)vCalifornia


ASSOCIATiONS:


Past President ~.Peninsuxa Chapter - California Council of


Civil Engrs‘ a Land Surveyor (Now Gelsoc)


onmar Member - Inter+City TSM, Advisory a AppéaLs Comm,


Former Directar ~ San Mateo County Chambex of Commerce


Former Directbr ~‘UniVQrSity of Missouri Scholarship Fuhd


Former Director ~ Peninsula Civic Light Opera


Formax'Membez — San Mateo County Eccnomip DeVelopment Assoc.


raduate k n — - Leadership San mateo (19901


‘EXBERIENCE:


In 1956, Mr. Allen completed five years of fiormal civil


enginéering Aeducation at the_ University of Missouri land


joined the staff‘of Califaxnia's (then) Division of Highways


as a @echnician I in_ a ratation pzogran1 working on State


Route 101 through Cétahi and Bohnert Park. six months later,


he was drafitéd and sarved fiwo years ih the U.3. Army. He


underwent ‘Basig afid Advanced Training at Fort Carson,


Calorado then served in the Prefiident‘s Honox Guard at Fort


Myax, Virginia and lafier as Acting Pest Engineer for Cameron


Stati¢n Transportation Depot in Adaxandria, Virginia. He


xetuxned to Califoznia and the Divisian ofi Highways, working


in Design,IPlanning, Hydraulics, and Cifiy/Ccunty Coaoparativé


Prcjects. In 1968 he txangfiarted to the Construction Dept. as


.a construction inspector‘gn a Route 101 widening project from


Silver Avenue to Briébane; and later as Asaistant ReSident


Engineer on the Route 92/280 Interchange in San Mateo Counfiy.


When the interdhange project‘ was completed, in 1972, Mr.


Allen quit his job with the Division 'of HighWays and entered


private practice, as a staff engineer for Tri—State


Engineering Co. In that capacity, and later as Genenal


Manager of Txiéstate'a Morthern California Division,. Fned


deaigned anfi managed saveral hundred :diverse projects.


Projects fior which he was the engineer of recérd included:


feasibility studies; residential and acmmercial subdivigion


aite plaguing ahd design; boundary and topographic surveys;


.pxeliminary and detailed nydxolcgic 'studies and storm


drainage design; traffic‘netwoxk analyses, parking'studies,


environmenhal impact studies and répozts, construction


shaking, cOnStruction management and centract administrggion.


Projects are located throughout Califoxnia, as well as


Brianna, calorado and Taxasi







In 1991, when Tri State Engineexing closed its Redwood City


office Mr. Allen purchased Tri State’s assets and files and


founded Fredriq V. Allen, Inc. which continued to serve Tri


Stafie's extensive Valiant ‘base, including many of the 'San


Erancisco Bay Area’s major private developers.


Zn May of 2000, CSG, Inc. acquixed the assets and staff oi


EVA, Inc. in a nwve to broaden ESG'S survey capabilities,


.supplement roadway design Services, and provide a resource


£0: design and cpnatxudticn managemént projects. He alsg


brought a gtrbng,background in technicaL writing and highly


innovative solutions t9 fine complex problems faced by CSG’s


'municipal clients as -well as a sensitivity and deep


understanding of the process from the other, (devélopmént)


sidé of‘the_counter.


in July of 2005, Mr. Allen {then 69 years of age) requested


and was granted a reduction in his workload from full—time to


partntime and ccntinues to serve as mentor, trainer and coach


fox CSG’S evex~expanding design and,surveying staff,-with the


stipnlation that he, céuld continue t pnovide outside


consulting services for forms; EVA, aSSOCiates and clients,


allowing him to continue to utiliZe and contribute his


expexience and expertise,
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EXHIBIT C


PLANNINGAND BUILDING DEPARTMENT
SLOPE ANALYSIS


Slope (9’9) for Parcels in R-fls-MIDRICD
(AFN: 048«076-120 048-076-130 048-976-140, M8~076~160)


contour
mmmmr.
1on.mcmoms V


slope .


E30434
'


[23133—23 '


E33264 .39 r“;
'


{233333 .485 * g
mama“
E3535 «632


,


.‘


meaaavw “ v


mmfi .95: '6 i


flese-m


Somme: San Mateo County GIS Enterprise Database


AFN: 048on6-120 AFN: 048$?6-140


Area: 35375 sq-fi Ana: 11,658 sqvft


Average slope a: 22.0% Average slope t: 34.5%


AFN: 048-076-130 APN: 048-076-180


Area: 32,125 sq-ft
- Area: 11,675 sq-ft


Average slope = 19.2% Average sflope ='- 25.6%







EXHIBIT D


PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT
SLOPE 6NALYS/S


Contours for Parcels in R-1lS-94IDRICD
AFN: 048-076-120. 048-076-130, 048—076-140, 048~o76~160


Contour
2 R. Contours


"
r 10 fl. [max Contours
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EXHIBIT F


GALIFORNIA FIRE CODE - MATRIX ADOPTION TABLE
APPENDHX D - FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS


(Matrix Adoption Tables am non-tegulmory. Intended only as an aidto ihe user.


See Chapter 1 for state agency authorfly and building appucauons‘)


(Nat adopted by the State Eire Marshal)


mm
as
amnions


any mesaMans mat
below


mash?!


I


‘ The Califamia Code (:fRm-Mmz‘mx (CCR). Tidc 19, Division l puwisions um am fmmd in aw £‘qu (“Ire Cale axe a rqrdm {mm Cm cumn! CCR,


9?}! ABE GEO 0A 5L 5w


Thu: 19. Divider: I mu tor the codaW‘s cmvwkme only. Tm 5mm. rppucabmty am! Appenh‘a pmcdnmeYCCR, 11m. 19, Division l remain me same,


Appanmx D


FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS
27wpravkians camainad in (his appendix ere no:mandamy aniess specfl‘icafly rqfermaodIn me miopfiug wdinance.


SECTION D101
GENERAL


01111.1 Scope. Fire apparatus amass rows shalt be in amor-


datwc with this appendix and all otbet applicable rcquim-


menu; of the California Fire Code.


SEC’NON D102
REQUIRED ACCESS


9102.1 Access and loading. Facilities. buildings or pmicms
of buildings hereafter canstructcd shim be accessible to fire


dapanmcm appmtus by way of an approved fire apparatus


access road with an as t, concreta 0r Omar app'nwcd driv~


ing sufiace capable o supporting the imposed load of fire


apparatus; weighingm teas: 75.001} peunds (34 050 kg).


SECTION 0103
MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS


0103.1Am road width with a hydrant. Where a fire


hydrant i3 11mm! (m a fite apparatus access mad, the miniv


mum road with}: shun be 26 fee! (7925 mm). excimsive of


shoulders (see Figure: D1011).


0103.2 Grade. Fare apparatus amass mas shall no: embed
10 percent in grade.


Exception: Grades steeper than 10 perwm ax appmved by
the fire chief.


D1033 Turning radius. The minimum turning mdius shall


be detarminad by Inc fire code afl‘xcial.


29W“UFW‘MA 59E 90.015


DIOSA Dead ends. Dead-end fire appamtua acccsa roads in


excess of 150 feet (45 720 mm) xhall be providcd with width


and turnaround provisions in accordance with Table 0103.4.


TABLEMMA
REQUIREMENTS FOR DEADfiEND
fiRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS


LEIGH] W18 ‘ .


M“) mm TMNMWNM REOWBED


0- 150 20 Rom required


lQO-{oox Hmmrlmad. 60400: “Y" or


151~5m 20 98-foot diametercui-dmacin mcmdmacc
with Figure 0103.!


intact Hammhmd. 60-foot “Y" or


503-750 26 964w: (fiamtie: culwdmiac inaccmmncc
whiz figure 0103.1


Over 750 week} nppmvul mquircd


Fm SI: I (00m 304.8 mm


0183.5 Fire apparatus access road gates. Gates sawuring


the fire apparatus news): roads shall compiy with ail of the


following criteria:


l. When: a single gate is; provided, the gnu: width shall he


nut lax than 20 fcct (6096 mm). Where a fire appamms


mad consists of n divided rmdway, the gate width shall


b: mt less than 12 ice: (3658 mm).


2. Gates shall be ofthe swingingm sliding type.


3. Cmsmminn of gazes shall be of materials mm allow


manual npemtian by om: perm.


619
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HGURE D1033
DEAMND HRE AFFAMTUSMESS ROAD TURNAROUND


4. Gale components shall be maimained in an opamtive


condifion n! all times and repimcd or tepaimd when
defective‘


Electric gates ska}! be equipped with a means of open-


ing the gate by fire depnmnem perssnnel for emer-


gency access. Emergency opening devices shall be


appmved by the fire code official.


6. Methods of kmking shah be submittad for approval by
the fin: code official.


7. Eiacrric gate operators, when: provided. shall be listed


in accordance with UL 325.


8. Gales intended for automatic opmfion shall bc


designed canstmcted and installed to comply with 1h:


requiremenis ofASTM F200.


DliB.é Sigm. Where required by the fire code official, fire


apparatus access wads shall be marked with pennanem N0
PARKING—FIRE LANE signs oompiying with Figure


DIGSA Signs shall mm: a minimum dimension of 12 inches


(305 mm) wideby 18inches (4S7 mm) high and have red Icl-


tezz‘ on a white tefleciive background. Signs shun be pasted


on one or both sides of the fire apparatus row as required by
Section D103.6.1 er D103.6.2.


5


SIGN TYPE ”A” SIGN TYPE ‘C” SEN TYPE "D‘


no no no
mama mas 9mm
mums Hag LAME mamas ‘3’


--> 4-— i
Mu—a 1-424 HM


FIGURE 0108.6
FIRE LANE 576%


620


9193.63 Roads 213 to 26 feet in Width. Fire lane signs as


specified in Section 0103.6 shall be posted on both sides


of fire apparatus access roads that are: 20 to 26 fee! wide


(6096 to 7925 mm).


0103.62 Roads mom than 26 feet in width. Fire lane


signs as specified in Section D1616 shall be pasted cm one


side of fire apparatus access roads mam than 26 feet wide


(7925 mm) am! less than 32 feel wide (9754 mm).


SECTION 9304
COMMERCIALAND INDUSWML DEVELOPMENTS
9104.1 Builflings exceeding three stories or 30 feet in


height. Buildings or facilities exceeding 30 feet (9144 mm)
or three stories in Imight shall have at least two means of fire


apparatus access for each sanctum.


91042 Building exceeding 62,081) square fed in am.
Buildings or facilities having a gross building area of more


than 62,000 square feet (5760 m2) shall be provided with two


separate and appmved fire apparatus access: rods.


Exception: Projecm having a gross buikling area of up to


124,000 square feet ('11 526 m2) that have a single


approved fire apparatus access road when ail buildings are


equipped throughout with approved untomatiz sprinkler


systems.


13104.3 Remoteness. Where two fire apparatus acoess roads


are required they shall be placed a distance apart equalm nu!


less than one half ofthc length of Lbs maximum overall diag-


ona! dimension of ma lat or area t0 b‘e served, measured in a


straight line between accesses.


2916 CAUFORNIA FIRE CODE
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EXHIBIT K: At its en_trance, Miramar Drive splits at the Intersection with Hermosa







EXHIBIT L: Retaining Wall does not provide adequate support to Miramar access. Most of the


Miramar access is unsupported by Retaining Wall and is unsuitable to handle the surcharge


weight of heavy trucks like Fire Trucks.







EXHIBIT M: In Exhibit "K” 8 inch thick Retaining Wall supporting Miramar Drive 11ft, while the


Miramar Access is higher by 8 to 15 feet
~ "
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EXHIBIT N: Key mea5urements: Miramar access width is very narrow for Fire track access. At


the very entrance, Miramar Access immediately after Hermosa AVenue intersection, is about ‘


14.5 ft wide which is insufficient for Fire Trucks.
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         March 23, 2021 

Ruemel Panglao, Project Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
455 County Center, 2d Floor  
Redwood City, CA 94063  
 
Re: PLN2021-00090 Tree Removal Miramar Drive APN 048-076-120 (“TEG Parcel”)  
 
Dear Ruemel,  
 
We are residents of 620 Miramar Drive (APN 048-074-120). Our home is located almost directly 
across the street from the parcel where TEG Partners LLC (“Applicant”) proposes to remove 
nine significant trees.  
 
We strongly oppose the tree removal for the following reasons: 

 

 This project appears to be part of Applicant’s plan to build a road to provide access 
to the TEG Parcel so he can develop the lot. He should not be allowed to piecemeal 
this extensive project.  

 

 Removing these large trees will destabilize the hillside, create serious erosion and 

storm water drainage problems and pose a landslide risk jeopardizing our homes, 

our safety, and Miramar Drive – the only access road in and out of our 

neighborhood.  

 

 Applicant’s claim that the trees are in poor condition is questionable. We request 
that an independent arborist be brought in to assess the health of the trees. 

 

 Applicant’s parcel lies within the Scenic Corridor.  The removal of the nine trees will 
significantly undermine the beauty of our neighborhood and the Coastside.  

 
The arguments supporting our concerns are presented below.  

 

1. This project is part of Applicant’s plan to build a road to provide access to his 
undeveloped lot where he wishes to build a home. He should not be allowed to 
piecemeal this extensive project but instead be required to submit plans for 
clearing, grading, road construction and home construction so that the appropriate 
geotechnical, soil, engineering, environmental and other studies can be conducted 
and hearings can be held. 

 



In several lawsuits between 2018 and 2020, Applicant has asserted that he 
purchased the TEG Parcel to build a home and that the only code compliant way to 
access his lot is via a road he wishes to build through an adjacent parcel (048-076-
140) along his northern boundary which is owned by another neighbor (“Hermosa 
Parcel”).    
 
In Applicant’s lawsuit (18 CIV 01684) seeking an easement over the Hermosa Parcel, 
Applicant submitted an engineer’s report stating that the only feasible code 
compliant access to the TEG Parcel was via a road through the Hermosa Parcel. The 
report includes a detailed engineering plan for a roadway through the Hermosa 
Parcel together with county documents showing the slopes of the TEG and Hermosa 
Parcels. The court document containing the roadway plan together with maps and 
slope analysis of the parcels is included as Attachment A.  
 
Since it’s likely that a lawsuit will be required to determine whether Applicant’s 
ingress-egress easement to the Hermosa Parcel allows him to build a road through 
the Parcel, it appears that Applicant is pursuing an alternate route for his road 
through the northern portion of the TEG Parcel just south of the boundary line from 
the Hermosa Parcel.  
 
In May 2020, Applicant hired Orchard Landscaping to do significant brush removal 
on the TEG Parcel. This included cutting down numerous small trees to create an 
unobstructed clearing close to the northern boundary of the TEG Parcel (“the 
Cleared Area”). Attachment B is a photograph of the Cleared Area immediately after 
the tree and brush removal in May. Attachment C shows the Cleared Area today 
with the marked trees to be removed shown to the left (north) of the area.  

 
While the clearing work was being done, we were shocked to see the Orchard 
workers drive their loaded pickup truck with an attached chipper on a trailer down 
the steep Cleared Area and on to Miramar Drive on two separate occasions. This 
dangerous behavior showed a complete disregard for environment and community 
safety and contributed to destabilizing the hill. 

 
This application to remove nine apparently healthy trees immediately adjacent to 
the Hermosa Parcel - when considered with the May 2020 clearing of the portion of 
the TEG Parcel immediately to the south of the trees - reflects an intent to build a 
road in that location. Applicant should not be allowed to pursue this project in a 
piecemeal fashion but rather be required to submit the appropriate coastal 
development   and other permit applications ,  conduct the engineering studies and 
go through the required hearings for the entire proposed development.   

 

2. The proposed tree removal will destabilize the hillside, create serious erosion and 
storm water drainage problems and create a landslide risk, jeopardizing our 



homes, our safety, and Miramar Drive – the only access road in and out of our 
neighborhood.  

 
Attachment A includes the County Slope Analysis, which indicates that the TEG 
Parcel has an average slope of 22% and the adjacent Hermosa Parcel has an average 
slope of 34.6%.  
 
The brush and tree removal conducted by TEG last May in the Cleared Area has 
already created erosion problems since with every rain, soil and debris wash down 
the hill onto Miramar Drive, which is the only access road for the eight households in 
this neighborhood. This creates a hazard for those of us who use Miramar Drive.  
 
 Attachments D and E show where the bank of the hill has crumbled and the debris 
and topsoil that washed down the hill as a result of one day of rain the week of 
March 13. If we had a winter of significant rainfall, the erosion would have been 
much worse.   
 
We are especially concerned, given Applicant’s past behavior, that, they will not only 
remove the trees they’re seeking permits for, but clear every smaller tree and bush 
along their northern boundary. This concern arises not just from their clearing in 
May 2020 but their behavior in January 2021 which is described below.  
 
 In January 2021, Applicant hired Orchard to remove all trees not requiring a permit 
from the commonly owned median of Miramar Drive over the objections of a 
majority of the residents. Their three days of work removed almost every tree and 
other vegetation from an area of approximately 5,000 square feet creating an ugly 
barren wasteland as shown in Attachment F. The slope has already begun to erode 
from the top of the median exposing the underlay of the gravel portion of Miramar 
Drive.  

 
Given Applicant’s pattern of stripping all vegetation from an area, we expect that 
they will remove virtually all vegetation along the northern border of the TEG Parcel. 
That will greatly increase erosion of soil and debris onto Miramar Drive and also 
down the steep slope onto Hermosa Avenue since many of the trees to be removed 
are very close to the property line between the TEG and Hermosa Parcels. 
Attachment G shows that the trees Applicant proposes to remove are situated at the 
top of a steep slope that drops down to Hermosa Avenue.  
 
We are also concerned that if the permit is granted, Applicant’s contractor will bring 
trucks, chippers and other heavy equipment onto the steeply sloped TEG Parcel to 
cut down these large trees and drive this equipment down the Cleared Area as they 
did in May, further destabilizing the hill and creating the potential for landslides and 
even more severe erosion. This creates a risk to Miramar Drive and to the retaining 
wall of Miramar Drive in front of our home.  



 
This risk to the community and the environment is the reason the County requires 
the appropriate geotechnical surveys, soil analysis and other studies when clearing, 
grading, or roadbuilding permits are requested. Applicant should not be permitted 
to evade these requirements by proceeding in this piecemeal fashion.  

 
3. Applicant’s claims that the trees are in poor condition are questionable and we 

request that an independent arborist be brought in to assess the health of the 
trees. 

 
All of the trees have full foliage and appear healthy. Since they’re all located in one area 
close to the northern boundary of the TEG Parcel and adjacent to the Hermosa Parcel, 
where Applicant wants to build a road, it’s not unreasonable to conclude that Applicant 
wishes to remove the trees to begin clearing for a road on the TEG Parcel in the event 
he’s unable to build on the Hermosa Parcel.  
 
We request the County to bring in an independent arborist to assess the trees’ health 
and if there’s a problem to offer some less drastic remedies such as trimming or topping 
the trees rather than cutting them down.   

 
Applicant’s concern for the poor condition of trees on his parcel does not appear to 
extend to the nine dead trees that already exist on his lot and that he was ordered by 
Cal Fire in October 2020 to remove. Austin Seeley of CAL Fire has confirmed to me by 
email that the CAL Fire order NEVER required Applicant to remove live trees from his 
parcel but did require removal of dead trees. As of today, the approximately 9 dead 
trees remain on Applicant’s lot. None of them are marked for removal.   

 
4. Applicant’s removal of the nine trees will significantly undermine the beauty of 

our neighborhood and the Coast.  
 

Applicant’s parcel lies within the Scenic Corridor. The cutting of these  trees and – if 
Applicant behaves as he has in the past – the clearing of vegetation along the northern 
boundary of the TEG Parcel will create a bare, ugly cleared area immediately visible to 
anyone entering our neighborhood as they drive up the hill. This will reduce the beauty 
of our neighborhood and has the potential to reduce the value of our homes.  

 
We request that you deny Applicant’s application for a tree removal permit and that we 
receive a copy of your decision along with information about appeal procedures.  
 
Sincerely,  

 
Anne C. Martin  

 
Richard L. Martin  
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David G. Finkelstein, Esq. (SBN 047791)
Jonathan D. Weinberg, Esq. (SBN 21 5590)
FINKELSTEIN & FUJII, LLP
1528 South E1 Camino Real, Suite 306
San Mateo, California 94402
Tel. (650) 353-4503
Fax. (650) 3 12-1 803

TEJINDER SINGH, TRIPATINDER
CHOWDHRY, TEG PARTNERS, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

V.

ERICA STEINER, TRUSTEE OF THE
ERICA B. STEINER TRUST
AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 26,

1996, et. a1.,

Defendants.

AND RELATED CROSS ACTION.

I, FREDRIC V. ALLEN, declare as follows:

Attorneys for Plaintiffs, TEJINDER SINGH, and
TRIPATINDER CHOWDHRY, TEG PARTNERS, LLC

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

(Unlimited Civil Jurisdiction)

Egififi
SAN MATmm gm;MW

NOV 2 72019

pport

EV FAX
Case No. 18-CIV—01684

DECLARATION OF FREDRIC V. ALLEN
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST
FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING

18~

ClV—01634

Declaration

in

Su

DIS

I

2146813

f

Hearing:
Date: Not yet set

Time: Not yet set

Dept: 1 1

Judge: Hon. John L. Grandsaert

NOTE: This brief and its supporting
documents are submitted pursuant t0 Judge
Grandsaert’s direction.

Accompanying Documents: Memorandum of
Points and Authorities in Support of Request
For Evidentiary Hearing; Declaration of
Tripatinder Chowdhry; Declaration 0f Jonathan
D. Weinberg; and Request For Judicial Notice.

1. I am a Registered Civil Engineer (California lic. # 20702). Iwas retained as an

expert Witness by the Plaintiffs and Cross—Defendants, TEJINDER SINGH, TRIPATINDER

CHOWDHRY, TEG PARTNERS, LLC in this action. In that capacity, I have personal

DECLARATION OF FREDRIC V. ALLEN IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING
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knowledge of the matters asserted herein. If called as a witness, I could and would competently

testify truthfully thereto.

2. Attached hereto as Exhibit “E”
is a true and correct copy ofmy C.V.

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit “F”
is a true and correct copy of a report that I wrote.

Had this matter proceeded t0 trial, I would have been ready and able t0 testify as t0 both my

conclusions and methodology.

4. In sum, afler reviewing various documents and making several site visitations, my

conclusion is that the most direct and feasible way t0 provide code-compliant vehicular access to

Parcel 1 is via a street through the so-called “Steiner — Hermosa Avenue Parcel.”

5. It is my opinion that the Plaintiffs need access through the Steiner — Hermosa

Avenue Parcel for ingress and egress because it is necessary for their filll enjoyment of Parcel 1.

6. Part ofmy report is based on engineering plans prepared by Charles M. Kissick, a

California Registered Civil Engineer. Copies of those plans are attached as Exhibits “A” and “B”

to my report. In my opinion, Mr. Kissick’s plans comply with relevant state law and local

ordinances; and are both feasible and effective.

7. Ihave decades 0f experience reviewing properties like Parcel 1, the Hermosa

Avenue parcel, and engineering plans like Mr. Kissick’s.

8. If necessary, I am willing and able to testify at trial or an evidentiary hearing.

I declare under the penalty of perjury of the laws 0f the state of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed thisflj‘w‘égay ofNovember, 2019, at

,
California

Date: Novemberg‘, 2019

DECLARATION 0F FREDRIC V. ALLEN IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING
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FREDRIC v. ALfigN
President, Eyedric V. Allén, Ing.[

PROFESSIQNAL.REGISTRATEON:

Registered Civil Engiheer (NC; 20702) California

ASSOCIATIONS:

'Past Preéident é Peninsula Chapter 4 califbrnia COuncil Of
’ CiVil Engrs & Land Surveyor (.Now CelSoc)

Former Member —,Inter City TSM, Advisory & Appeals Comm.

Farmer Director ~ San Mateo County Chamber of Commerce

Former Director — University of MiSSOUri Scholarshlp Fund

Formér Director ~ Peninsula Civic Light Opera

Former Member ~ San Mateo County Economic DeVelOpment Assoc.

Graduate — — — — Leadership San Mateo (1990) ~

IEXPERIENCE;
‘

In 1956 Mr; Allen cdmpleted, five. years oi wformal civil

engineering edueation at the University 6f Missouri and

joined the staff of California’ s (then) Division of Highways

as a Technician I in a rotation pregranl worki-ng on State

Route 101 through COtati and Rohnert Park. Six months later,

he was drafted and served two years in the U. S. Army. He

underwent Basic and AdVanced Training at Eort Carson,

Colorado then served in the President’s Honor GUard at Fort

Myer, Virginia and later as Acting POst Engineer for Cameron

Station Transportation Depot jJI Alexandria, Virginia. He

returned to California and the Division of Highway.s, working

in De51gn,‘Plann1ng, Hydraulics, and Clty/County Co—_operative

Projects. In 1968 he transferred to the Constructien Dept. as

a construction inspéctor on a ROute 101 widening‘ project from

Silver Avenue to Brisbane; and later as Assistant Resident

Engineer on the Route 92/280 Interchange in San Mateo County.

When the interchange 'project was cOmpleted, in_ 1972, Mr.

Allen quit his job with the Division of Highways and entered

private. practice, a5 a staff engineer for Tri—State

Engineering Co. In that’ capacity; and later as General

Manager :of Tri—State’s “Northern califérnia Division, Fred

designed and managed several hundred diverse projects.

Projects for which he was the engineer of record included:

fea51blllty studies; residential and commerc1al,subdlv1s;on

sité planning and deSLgn, boundary and topographic Surveys;

préliminary and detailed hydrologic studies and atérm

drainage design, traffic netWork analyses, parking studies,

envirohmental'vimpact studies and reports, construction

stakingi Cbnst-ruction management and contract administration

Projects are located thrOughout California, as well as

Arizena, Colorado and Texas



In 1991, when Tri State Engineering closed its Redwood City
office Mr. Allen purchased Tri State’s assets and files and

fOunded Fredric V. A;len, Inc. which continued to serve Tri

Staté’s extensive client base, including many of the San

Francisco Bay Area’s major private developers.

In May of 2000, CSG, Inc. acquired the assets and staff of

FVA, Inc. in a Hpve to broaden CSG’s survey‘capabilities,
sUpplement réadway design services, and provide a resource

for design and construction Inanagement projects. He also

brought a strong background in technical writing and highly
innovative solutions to the cémplex problems faced by CSG’S

municipal Clients as well as a sensitivity and deep

understanding of the process front the other (develOpment)

side of the counter.

In July of 2005, Mr. Allen (then 69 years of age) requested

and was granted a reduction in his Workload from full—time to

part—time and continuas to sérve as meDtor, trainer and coach
for CSG’s everfiexpanding design and surveying staff, with the

stipulation that he_ could continue to provide outside

consulting services for former FVA, associates and clients,

allowing him to continue to utilize and contribute his

experience and expertise.
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Hermosa Avenue Access Plan Analysis

Access To:

655 Miramar Drive, Parcel 1, Ha|f Moon Bay

APN# 048-076-120

Prepared For:

Teg Partners, LLC

Prepared By:

Fredric V. Allen

RCE 20702, Expires 9/30/21

Prepared: November 23, 2019

Job No: 19-384



ANALYSIS

lwas asked to provide an objective analysis of two very different alignments for Roadway and

emergency vehicle access to the property located at 655 Miramar Drive, Parcel 1, APN # 048—

076—120, located in the unincorporated area of Half Moon Bay, San Mateo County, California.

The following analysis and conclusions are based on several site investigations including, on

September 3, 2019, October 21, 2019 and October 24,2019 to determine:

o The Roadway width, alignment and potential structural issues related to access by way

of the Roadway extension from Miramar Drive

o Requirements to improve the Miramar Drive access route to code compliant status

o Comparison of the Miramar access with the proposed access via Hermosa Avenue

(Hermosa Avenue ParceI—Steiner parcel), as depicted on the plans which are attached as

(EXHIBIT ”A" and EXHIBIT ”B”).

In my investigation, in addition to the Hermosa Avenue Roadway plans, l used the County

Contour Maps (EXHIBIT ”C” and EXHIBIT ”D”) obtained from the Planning Department of San

Mateo County. I evaluated and analyzed the proposed access plans depicted on Hermosa

Avenue improvement plans and slopes above the existing retaining wall along Miramar hillside.

lthen evaluated compliance of both routes with emergency access requirements contained in

fire codes enforced by fire marshal’s office Coastside Fire Protection District Number R-001,

Title: Roads and Turnarounds, approved by Fire Chief Gary Silva, (EXHIBIT ”E” and EXHIBIT "F”)

Access through Miramar Drive

Miramar access is potentially deficient in several aspects including:

- Gravel access is structurally supported by about 262 ft long retaining wall along r '

Miramar hillside (EXHIBITS "G" and ”H") this retaining wall structure is designed to

support the hillside and the Roadway to the water tank but may not be adequate to

support the additional load of emergency vehicles on Miramar (typical weight of a

passenger auto or small truck is less than 5,000 Pounds). The emergency vehicle access

code requires that the access be designed to support a 75,000 Pound vehicle).

— Additionally, the County Contour Maps show the slope above the retaining wall to be

perhaps in excess of 1-foot vertical rise to 1—foot horizontal, which | confirmed with field

measurements (EXHIBIT ”l” & "J").

- The Miramar access is‘ narrower, Ionger, gravel surfaced & curvilinear, and turning

radius is inadequate and does not conform to the codes cited above.



— The Miramar access does not meet the requirements of the code for width and

alignment for emergency access.

- It is carved into a steep hillside with no guardrails for protection.

The proposed access on Hermosa Avenue overcomes all of the deficiencies ofthe Miramar

access

- It is shorter, more direct and therefore provides for faster access to 655 Miramar Drive,

Parcel 1

- It is fully code compliant for width, alignment, gradient and emergency vehicle access

- Hermosa Avenue access structure plans are known to be fully compliant with county

requirements for emergency vehicle access

I have carefully reviewed the improvement plans for Hermosa Avenue access (See attached

Exhibits ”A” and ”B”) and the existing site conditions relative to the access via Miramar and the

proposed access via Hermosa Avenue improvements.

Hermosa Avenue access will be built to current structural and alignment standards.

The first few minutes can be crucial in an emergency. Access through construction according to

the Hermosa Avenue improvement plans will be fully code compliant and offer faster, safer,

more direct, logical access t0'655 Miramar Drive ParceI-l.

My onsite investigations conclude that 655 Miramar Drive ParceI—l via the existing water tank

access may not lend itself to be designed and engineered to meet the current standards of

structural integrity and alignment for emergency vehicle access.

ln my professional opinion of 60‘years as a Civil Engineer and multiple site investigations,

Hermosa Avenue alignment has significant safety, structural and possible cost advantages over

the alternative Miramar access.

FREDRIC V. ALLEN

November 23, 2019



sannnic v. ALLEN
President, erdric V. Allen, Inc.

PROFESSIONAL Rmexsmaamiamz

Registered Civil Engineer (fie. 20702)vCalifornia

ASSOCIATiONS:

Past President ~.Peninsuxa Chapter - California Council of

Civil Engrs‘ a Land Surveyor (Now Gelsoc)

onmar Member - Inter+City TSM, Advisory a AppéaLs Comm,

Former Directar ~ San Mateo County Chambex of Commerce

Former Directbr ~‘UniVQrSity of Missouri Scholarship Fuhd

Former Director ~ Peninsula Civic Light Opera

Formax'Membez — San Mateo County Eccnomip DeVelopment Assoc.

raduate k n — - Leadership San mateo (19901

‘EXBERIENCE:

In 1956, Mr. Allen completed five years of fiormal civil

enginéering Aeducation at the_ University of Missouri land

joined the staff‘of Califaxnia's (then) Division of Highways

as a @echnician I in_ a ratation pzogran1 working on State

Route 101 through Cétahi and Bohnert Park. six months later,

he was drafitéd and sarved fiwo years ih the U.3. Army. He

underwent ‘Basig afid Advanced Training at Fort Carson,

Calorado then served in the Prefiident‘s Honox Guard at Fort

Myax, Virginia and lafier as Acting Pest Engineer for Cameron

Stati¢n Transportation Depot in Adaxandria, Virginia. He

xetuxned to Califoznia and the Divisian ofi Highways, working

in Design,IPlanning, Hydraulics, and Cifiy/Ccunty Coaoparativé

Prcjects. In 1968 he txangfiarted to the Construction Dept. as

.a construction inspector‘gn a Route 101 widening project from

Silver Avenue to Briébane; and later as Asaistant ReSident

Engineer on the Route 92/280 Interchange in San Mateo Counfiy.

When the interdhange project‘ was completed, in 1972, Mr.

Allen quit his job with the Division 'of HighWays and entered

private practice, as a staff engineer for Tri—State

Engineering Co. In that capacity, and later as Genenal

Manager of Txiéstate'a Morthern California Division,. Fned

deaigned anfi managed saveral hundred :diverse projects.

Projects fior which he was the engineer of recérd included:

feasibility studies; residential and acmmercial subdivigion

aite plaguing ahd design; boundary and topographic surveys;

.pxeliminary and detailed nydxolcgic 'studies and storm

drainage design; traffic‘netwoxk analyses, parking'studies,

environmenhal impact studies and répozts, construction

shaking, cOnStruction management and centract administrggion.

Projects are located throughout Califoxnia, as well as

Brianna, calorado and Taxasi



In 1991, when Tri State Engineexing closed its Redwood City

office Mr. Allen purchased Tri State’s assets and files and

founded Fredriq V. Allen, Inc. which continued to serve Tri

Stafie's extensive Valiant ‘base, including many of the 'San

Erancisco Bay Area’s major private developers.

Zn May of 2000, CSG, Inc. acquixed the assets and staff oi

EVA, Inc. in a nwve to broaden ESG'S survey capabilities,

.supplement roadway design Services, and provide a resource

£0: design and cpnatxudticn managemént projects. He alsg

brought a gtrbng,background in technicaL writing and highly

innovative solutions t9 fine complex problems faced by CSG’s

'municipal clients as -well as a sensitivity and deep

understanding of the process from the other, (devélopmént)

sidé of‘the_counter.

in July of 2005, Mr. Allen {then 69 years of age) requested

and was granted a reduction in his workload from full—time to

partntime and ccntinues to serve as mentor, trainer and coach

fox CSG’S evex~expanding design and,surveying staff,-with the

stipnlation that he, céuld continue t pnovide outside

consulting services for forms; EVA, aSSOCiates and clients,

allowing him to continue to utiliZe and contribute his

expexience and expertise,
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EXHIBIT C

PLANNINGAND BUILDING DEPARTMENT
SLOPE ANALYSIS

Slope (9’9) for Parcels in R-fls-MIDRICD
(AFN: 048«076-120 048-076-130 048-976-140, M8~076~160)

contour
mmmmr.
1on.mcmoms V

slope .

E30434
'

[23133—23 '

E33264 .39 r“;
'

{233333 .485 * g
mama“
E3535 «632

,

.‘

meaaavw “ v

mmfi .95: '6 i

flese-m

Somme: San Mateo County GIS Enterprise Database

AFN: 048on6-120 AFN: 048$?6-140

Area: 35375 sq-fi Ana: 11,658 sqvft

Average slope a: 22.0% Average slope t: 34.5%

AFN: 048-076-130 APN: 048-076-180

Area: 32,125 sq-ft
- Area: 11,675 sq-ft

Average slope = 19.2% Average sflope ='- 25.6%



EXHIBIT D

PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT
SLOPE 6NALYS/S

Contours for Parcels in R-1lS-94IDRICD
AFN: 048-076-120. 048-076-130, 048—076-140, 048~o76~160

Contour
2 R. Contours

"
r 10 fl. [max Contours

a .,,,,.»z;~"“ )
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7
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Source: San Mateo Coumy Gls Enxerptiso Database
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EXHIBIT F

GALIFORNIA FIRE CODE - MATRIX ADOPTION TABLE
APPENDHX D - FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS

(Matrix Adoption Tables am non-tegulmory. Intended only as an aidto ihe user.

See Chapter 1 for state agency authorfly and building appucauons‘)

(Nat adopted by the State Eire Marshal)

mm
as
amnions

any mesaMans mat
below

mash?!

I

‘ The Califamia Code (:fRm-Mmz‘mx (CCR). Tidc 19, Division l puwisions um am fmmd in aw £‘qu (“Ire Cale axe a rqrdm {mm Cm cumn! CCR,

9?}! ABE GEO 0A 5L 5w

Thu: 19. Divider: I mu tor the codaW‘s cmvwkme only. Tm 5mm. rppucabmty am! Appenh‘a pmcdnmeYCCR, 11m. 19, Division l remain me same,

Appanmx D

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS
27wpravkians camainad in (his appendix ere no:mandamy aniess specfl‘icafly rqfermaodIn me miopfiug wdinance.

SECTION D101
GENERAL

01111.1 Scope. Fire apparatus amass rows shalt be in amor-

datwc with this appendix and all otbet applicable rcquim-

menu; of the California Fire Code.

SEC’NON D102
REQUIRED ACCESS

9102.1 Access and loading. Facilities. buildings or pmicms
of buildings hereafter canstructcd shim be accessible to fire

dapanmcm appmtus by way of an approved fire apparatus

access road with an as t, concreta 0r Omar app'nwcd driv~

ing sufiace capable o supporting the imposed load of fire

apparatus; weighingm teas: 75.001} peunds (34 050 kg).

SECTION 0103
MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS

0103.1Am road width with a hydrant. Where a fire

hydrant i3 11mm! (m a fite apparatus access mad, the miniv

mum road with}: shun be 26 fee! (7925 mm). excimsive of

shoulders (see Figure: D1011).

0103.2 Grade. Fare apparatus amass mas shall no: embed
10 percent in grade.

Exception: Grades steeper than 10 perwm ax appmved by
the fire chief.

D1033 Turning radius. The minimum turning mdius shall

be detarminad by Inc fire code afl‘xcial.

29W“UFW‘MA 59E 90.015

DIOSA Dead ends. Dead-end fire appamtua acccsa roads in

excess of 150 feet (45 720 mm) xhall be providcd with width

and turnaround provisions in accordance with Table 0103.4.

TABLEMMA
REQUIREMENTS FOR DEADfiEND
fiRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS

LEIGH] W18 ‘ .

M“) mm TMNMWNM REOWBED

0- 150 20 Rom required

lQO-{oox Hmmrlmad. 60400: “Y" or

151~5m 20 98-foot diametercui-dmacin mcmdmacc
with Figure 0103.!

intact Hammhmd. 60-foot “Y" or

503-750 26 964w: (fiamtie: culwdmiac inaccmmncc
whiz figure 0103.1

Over 750 week} nppmvul mquircd

Fm SI: I (00m 304.8 mm

0183.5 Fire apparatus access road gates. Gates sawuring

the fire apparatus news): roads shall compiy with ail of the

following criteria:

l. When: a single gate is; provided, the gnu: width shall he

nut lax than 20 fcct (6096 mm). Where a fire appamms

mad consists of n divided rmdway, the gate width shall

b: mt less than 12 ice: (3658 mm).

2. Gates shall be ofthe swingingm sliding type.

3. Cmsmminn of gazes shall be of materials mm allow

manual npemtian by om: perm.

619
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HGURE D1033
DEAMND HRE AFFAMTUSMESS ROAD TURNAROUND

4. Gale components shall be maimained in an opamtive

condifion n! all times and repimcd or tepaimd when
defective‘

Electric gates ska}! be equipped with a means of open-

ing the gate by fire depnmnem perssnnel for emer-

gency access. Emergency opening devices shall be

appmved by the fire code official.

6. Methods of kmking shah be submittad for approval by
the fin: code official.

7. Eiacrric gate operators, when: provided. shall be listed

in accordance with UL 325.

8. Gales intended for automatic opmfion shall bc

designed canstmcted and installed to comply with 1h:

requiremenis ofASTM F200.

DliB.é Sigm. Where required by the fire code official, fire

apparatus access wads shall be marked with pennanem N0
PARKING—FIRE LANE signs oompiying with Figure

DIGSA Signs shall mm: a minimum dimension of 12 inches

(305 mm) wideby 18inches (4S7 mm) high and have red Icl-

tezz‘ on a white tefleciive background. Signs shun be pasted

on one or both sides of the fire apparatus row as required by
Section D103.6.1 er D103.6.2.

5

SIGN TYPE ”A” SIGN TYPE ‘C” SEN TYPE "D‘

no no no
mama mas 9mm
mums Hag LAME mamas ‘3’

--> 4-— i
Mu—a 1-424 HM

FIGURE 0108.6
FIRE LANE 576%

620

9193.63 Roads 213 to 26 feet in Width. Fire lane signs as

specified in Section 0103.6 shall be posted on both sides

of fire apparatus access roads that are: 20 to 26 fee! wide

(6096 to 7925 mm).

0103.62 Roads mom than 26 feet in width. Fire lane

signs as specified in Section D1616 shall be pasted cm one

side of fire apparatus access roads mam than 26 feet wide

(7925 mm) am! less than 32 feel wide (9754 mm).

SECTION 9304
COMMERCIALAND INDUSWML DEVELOPMENTS
9104.1 Builflings exceeding three stories or 30 feet in

height. Buildings or facilities exceeding 30 feet (9144 mm)
or three stories in Imight shall have at least two means of fire

apparatus access for each sanctum.

91042 Building exceeding 62,081) square fed in am.
Buildings or facilities having a gross building area of more

than 62,000 square feet (5760 m2) shall be provided with two

separate and appmved fire apparatus access: rods.

Exception: Projecm having a gross buikling area of up to

124,000 square feet ('11 526 m2) that have a single

approved fire apparatus access road when ail buildings are

equipped throughout with approved untomatiz sprinkler

systems.

13104.3 Remoteness. Where two fire apparatus acoess roads

are required they shall be placed a distance apart equalm nu!

less than one half ofthc length of Lbs maximum overall diag-

ona! dimension of ma lat or area t0 b‘e served, measured in a

straight line between accesses.

2916 CAUFORNIA FIRE CODE
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EXHIBIT K: At its en_trance, Miramar Drive splits at the Intersection with Hermosa



EXHIBIT L: Retaining Wall does not provide adequate support to Miramar access. Most of the

Miramar access is unsupported by Retaining Wall and is unsuitable to handle the surcharge

weight of heavy trucks like Fire Trucks.



EXHIBIT M: In Exhibit "K” 8 inch thick Retaining Wall supporting Miramar Drive 11ft, while the

Miramar Access is higher by 8 to 15 feet
~ "
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EXHIBIT N: Key mea5urements: Miramar access width is very narrow for Fire track access. At

the very entrance, Miramar Access immediately after Hermosa AVenue intersection, is about ‘

14.5 ft wide which is insufficient for Fire Trucks.
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From: Anne Martin
To: Ruemel Panglao
Subject: Fwd: Comments on Tree Removal PLN2021-00090
Date: Thursday, March 25, 2021 10:46:22 AM
Attachments: Martin Comments Tree Removal PLN 2021 00090 .pdf

Attachment A .pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of San Mateo County. Unless you recognize the sender's email
address and know the content is safe, do not click links, open attachments or reply.

Good Morning Ruemel, 

On Tuesday evening, March 23, I submitted on behalf of my husband and myself a detailed
letter with attachments opposing the TEG application for a tree removal permit (PLN2021-
00090)

I am just checking to make sure you received it and just in case you had not, I am forwarding
the letter again.   

I also called you yesterday to request that I receive a copy of the arborist report and other
documents submitted by TEG in support of their permit application. I would appreciate
receiving them as soon as possible. 

I thank you in advance for confirming that you have received our letter and attachments. 

Best

Anne Martin 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Anne Martin < >
Date: Wed, Mar 24, 2021 at 2:59 PM
Subject: Comments on Tree Removal PLN2021-00090
To: <rpanglao@smcgov.org>

Dear Ruemel, 

In response to the Notice of Tree Removal Permit Application for APN 048076120, my
husband and I are submitting our comments opposing the granting of the permit. 
The attached letter along with several other attachments outline our reasons for strongly
objecting to the granting of the permit. 

Please confirm that you received our letter. 

Thanks so much 

Anne 

mailto:annemartinmk@gmail.com
mailto:rpanglao@smcgov.org
mailto:rpanglao@smcgov.org



 


         March 23, 2021 


Ruemel Panglao, Project Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
455 County Center, 2d Floor  
Redwood City, CA 94063  
 
Re: PLN2021-00090 Tree Removal Miramar Drive APN 048-076-120 (“TEG Parcel”)  
 
Dear Ruemel,  
 
We are residents of 620 Miramar Drive (APN 048-074-120). Our home is located almost directly 
across the street from the parcel where TEG Partners LLC (“Applicant”) proposes to remove 
nine significant trees.  
 
We strongly oppose the tree removal for the following reasons: 


 


 This project appears to be part of Applicant’s plan to build a road to provide access 
to the TEG Parcel so he can develop the lot. He should not be allowed to piecemeal 
this extensive project.  


 


 Removing these large trees will destabilize the hillside, create serious erosion and 


storm water drainage problems and pose a landslide risk jeopardizing our homes, 


our safety, and Miramar Drive – the only access road in and out of our 


neighborhood.  


 


 Applicant’s claim that the trees are in poor condition is questionable. We request 
that an independent arborist be brought in to assess the health of the trees. 


 


 Applicant’s parcel lies within the Scenic Corridor.  The removal of the nine trees will 
significantly undermine the beauty of our neighborhood and the Coastside.  


 
The arguments supporting our concerns are presented below.  


 


1. This project is part of Applicant’s plan to build a road to provide access to his 
undeveloped lot where he wishes to build a home. He should not be allowed to 
piecemeal this extensive project but instead be required to submit plans for 
clearing, grading, road construction and home construction so that the appropriate 
geotechnical, soil, engineering, environmental and other studies can be conducted 
and hearings can be held. 


 







In several lawsuits between 2018 and 2020, Applicant has asserted that he 
purchased the TEG Parcel to build a home and that the only code compliant way to 
access his lot is via a road he wishes to build through an adjacent parcel (048-076-
140) along his northern boundary which is owned by another neighbor (“Hermosa 
Parcel”).    
 
In Applicant’s lawsuit (18 CIV 01684) seeking an easement over the Hermosa Parcel, 
Applicant submitted an engineer’s report stating that the only feasible code 
compliant access to the TEG Parcel was via a road through the Hermosa Parcel. The 
report includes a detailed engineering plan for a roadway through the Hermosa 
Parcel together with county documents showing the slopes of the TEG and Hermosa 
Parcels. The court document containing the roadway plan together with maps and 
slope analysis of the parcels is included as Attachment A.  
 
Since it’s likely that a lawsuit will be required to determine whether Applicant’s 
ingress-egress easement to the Hermosa Parcel allows him to build a road through 
the Parcel, it appears that Applicant is pursuing an alternate route for his road 
through the northern portion of the TEG Parcel just south of the boundary line from 
the Hermosa Parcel.  
 
In May 2020, Applicant hired Orchard Landscaping to do significant brush removal 
on the TEG Parcel. This included cutting down numerous small trees to create an 
unobstructed clearing close to the northern boundary of the TEG Parcel (“the 
Cleared Area”). Attachment B is a photograph of the Cleared Area immediately after 
the tree and brush removal in May. Attachment C shows the Cleared Area today 
with the marked trees to be removed shown to the left (north) of the area.  


 
While the clearing work was being done, we were shocked to see the Orchard 
workers drive their loaded pickup truck with an attached chipper on a trailer down 
the steep Cleared Area and on to Miramar Drive on two separate occasions. This 
dangerous behavior showed a complete disregard for environment and community 
safety and contributed to destabilizing the hill. 


 
This application to remove nine apparently healthy trees immediately adjacent to 
the Hermosa Parcel - when considered with the May 2020 clearing of the portion of 
the TEG Parcel immediately to the south of the trees - reflects an intent to build a 
road in that location. Applicant should not be allowed to pursue this project in a 
piecemeal fashion but rather be required to submit the appropriate coastal 
development   and other permit applications ,  conduct the engineering studies and 
go through the required hearings for the entire proposed development.   


 


2. The proposed tree removal will destabilize the hillside, create serious erosion and 
storm water drainage problems and create a landslide risk, jeopardizing our 







homes, our safety, and Miramar Drive – the only access road in and out of our 
neighborhood.  


 
Attachment A includes the County Slope Analysis, which indicates that the TEG 
Parcel has an average slope of 22% and the adjacent Hermosa Parcel has an average 
slope of 34.6%.  
 
The brush and tree removal conducted by TEG last May in the Cleared Area has 
already created erosion problems since with every rain, soil and debris wash down 
the hill onto Miramar Drive, which is the only access road for the eight households in 
this neighborhood. This creates a hazard for those of us who use Miramar Drive.  
 
 Attachments D and E show where the bank of the hill has crumbled and the debris 
and topsoil that washed down the hill as a result of one day of rain the week of 
March 13. If we had a winter of significant rainfall, the erosion would have been 
much worse.   
 
We are especially concerned, given Applicant’s past behavior, that, they will not only 
remove the trees they’re seeking permits for, but clear every smaller tree and bush 
along their northern boundary. This concern arises not just from their clearing in 
May 2020 but their behavior in January 2021 which is described below.  
 
 In January 2021, Applicant hired Orchard to remove all trees not requiring a permit 
from the commonly owned median of Miramar Drive over the objections of a 
majority of the residents. Their three days of work removed almost every tree and 
other vegetation from an area of approximately 5,000 square feet creating an ugly 
barren wasteland as shown in Attachment F. The slope has already begun to erode 
from the top of the median exposing the underlay of the gravel portion of Miramar 
Drive.  


 
Given Applicant’s pattern of stripping all vegetation from an area, we expect that 
they will remove virtually all vegetation along the northern border of the TEG Parcel. 
That will greatly increase erosion of soil and debris onto Miramar Drive and also 
down the steep slope onto Hermosa Avenue since many of the trees to be removed 
are very close to the property line between the TEG and Hermosa Parcels. 
Attachment G shows that the trees Applicant proposes to remove are situated at the 
top of a steep slope that drops down to Hermosa Avenue.  
 
We are also concerned that if the permit is granted, Applicant’s contractor will bring 
trucks, chippers and other heavy equipment onto the steeply sloped TEG Parcel to 
cut down these large trees and drive this equipment down the Cleared Area as they 
did in May, further destabilizing the hill and creating the potential for landslides and 
even more severe erosion. This creates a risk to Miramar Drive and to the retaining 
wall of Miramar Drive in front of our home.  







 
This risk to the community and the environment is the reason the County requires 
the appropriate geotechnical surveys, soil analysis and other studies when clearing, 
grading, or roadbuilding permits are requested. Applicant should not be permitted 
to evade these requirements by proceeding in this piecemeal fashion.  


 
3. Applicant’s claims that the trees are in poor condition are questionable and we 


request that an independent arborist be brought in to assess the health of the 
trees. 


 
All of the trees have full foliage and appear healthy. Since they’re all located in one area 
close to the northern boundary of the TEG Parcel and adjacent to the Hermosa Parcel, 
where Applicant wants to build a road, it’s not unreasonable to conclude that Applicant 
wishes to remove the trees to begin clearing for a road on the TEG Parcel in the event 
he’s unable to build on the Hermosa Parcel.  
 
We request the County to bring in an independent arborist to assess the trees’ health 
and if there’s a problem to offer some less drastic remedies such as trimming or topping 
the trees rather than cutting them down.   


 
Applicant’s concern for the poor condition of trees on his parcel does not appear to 
extend to the nine dead trees that already exist on his lot and that he was ordered by 
Cal Fire in October 2020 to remove. Austin Seeley of CAL Fire has confirmed to me by 
email that the CAL Fire order NEVER required Applicant to remove live trees from his 
parcel but did require removal of dead trees. As of today, the approximately 9 dead 
trees remain on Applicant’s lot. None of them are marked for removal.   


 
4. Applicant’s removal of the nine trees will significantly undermine the beauty of 


our neighborhood and the Coast.  
 


Applicant’s parcel lies within the Scenic Corridor. The cutting of these  trees and – if 
Applicant behaves as he has in the past – the clearing of vegetation along the northern 
boundary of the TEG Parcel will create a bare, ugly cleared area immediately visible to 
anyone entering our neighborhood as they drive up the hill. This will reduce the beauty 
of our neighborhood and has the potential to reduce the value of our homes.  


 
We request that you deny Applicant’s application for a tree removal permit and that we 
receive a copy of your decision along with information about appeal procedures.  
 
Sincerely,  


 
Anne C. Martin  


 
Richard L. Martin  
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David G. Finkelstein, Esq. (SBN 047791)
Jonathan D. Weinberg, Esq. (SBN 21 5590)
FINKELSTEIN & FUJII, LLP
1528 South E1 Camino Real, Suite 306
San Mateo, California 94402
Tel. (650) 353-4503
Fax. (650) 3 12-1 803


TEJINDER SINGH, TRIPATINDER
CHOWDHRY, TEG PARTNERS, LLC,


Plaintiffs,


V.


ERICA STEINER, TRUSTEE OF THE
ERICA B. STEINER TRUST
AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 26,


1996, et. a1.,


Defendants.


AND RELATED CROSS ACTION.


I, FREDRIC V. ALLEN, declare as follows:


Attorneys for Plaintiffs, TEJINDER SINGH, and
TRIPATINDER CHOWDHRY, TEG PARTNERS, LLC


THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA


IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO


(Unlimited Civil Jurisdiction)


Egififi
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NOV 2 72019


pport


EV FAX
Case No. 18-CIV—01684


DECLARATION OF FREDRIC V. ALLEN
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST
FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING
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ClV—01634


Declaration
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2146813


f


Hearing:
Date: Not yet set


Time: Not yet set


Dept: 1 1


Judge: Hon. John L. Grandsaert


NOTE: This brief and its supporting
documents are submitted pursuant t0 Judge
Grandsaert’s direction.


Accompanying Documents: Memorandum of
Points and Authorities in Support of Request
For Evidentiary Hearing; Declaration of
Tripatinder Chowdhry; Declaration 0f Jonathan
D. Weinberg; and Request For Judicial Notice.


1. I am a Registered Civil Engineer (California lic. # 20702). Iwas retained as an


expert Witness by the Plaintiffs and Cross—Defendants, TEJINDER SINGH, TRIPATINDER


CHOWDHRY, TEG PARTNERS, LLC in this action. In that capacity, I have personal
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knowledge of the matters asserted herein. If called as a witness, I could and would competently


testify truthfully thereto.


2. Attached hereto as Exhibit “E”
is a true and correct copy ofmy C.V.


3. Attached hereto as Exhibit “F”
is a true and correct copy of a report that I wrote.


Had this matter proceeded t0 trial, I would have been ready and able t0 testify as t0 both my


conclusions and methodology.


4. In sum, afler reviewing various documents and making several site visitations, my


conclusion is that the most direct and feasible way t0 provide code-compliant vehicular access to


Parcel 1 is via a street through the so-called “Steiner — Hermosa Avenue Parcel.”


5. It is my opinion that the Plaintiffs need access through the Steiner — Hermosa


Avenue Parcel for ingress and egress because it is necessary for their filll enjoyment of Parcel 1.


6. Part ofmy report is based on engineering plans prepared by Charles M. Kissick, a


California Registered Civil Engineer. Copies of those plans are attached as Exhibits “A” and “B”


to my report. In my opinion, Mr. Kissick’s plans comply with relevant state law and local


ordinances; and are both feasible and effective.


7. Ihave decades 0f experience reviewing properties like Parcel 1, the Hermosa


Avenue parcel, and engineering plans like Mr. Kissick’s.


8. If necessary, I am willing and able to testify at trial or an evidentiary hearing.


I declare under the penalty of perjury of the laws 0f the state of California that the


foregoing is true and correct. Executed thisflj‘w‘égay ofNovember, 2019, at


,
California


Date: Novemberg‘, 2019


DECLARATION 0F FREDRIC V. ALLEN IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING
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FREDRIC v. ALfigN
President, Eyedric V. Allén, Ing.[


PROFESSIQNAL.REGISTRATEON:


Registered Civil Engiheer (NC; 20702) California


ASSOCIATIONS:


'Past Preéident é Peninsula Chapter 4 califbrnia COuncil Of
’ CiVil Engrs & Land Surveyor (.Now CelSoc)


Former Member —,Inter City TSM, Advisory & Appeals Comm.


Farmer Director ~ San Mateo County Chamber of Commerce


Former Director — University of MiSSOUri Scholarshlp Fund


Formér Director ~ Peninsula Civic Light Opera


Former Member ~ San Mateo County Economic DeVelOpment Assoc.


Graduate — — — — Leadership San Mateo (1990) ~


IEXPERIENCE;
‘


In 1956 Mr; Allen cdmpleted, five. years oi wformal civil


engineering edueation at the University 6f Missouri and


joined the staff of California’ s (then) Division of Highways


as a Technician I in a rotation pregranl worki-ng on State


Route 101 through COtati and Rohnert Park. Six months later,


he was drafted and served two years in the U. S. Army. He


underwent Basic and AdVanced Training at Eort Carson,


Colorado then served in the President’s Honor GUard at Fort


Myer, Virginia and later as Acting POst Engineer for Cameron


Station Transportation Depot jJI Alexandria, Virginia. He


returned to California and the Division of Highway.s, working


in De51gn,‘Plann1ng, Hydraulics, and Clty/County Co—_operative


Projects. In 1968 he transferred to the Constructien Dept. as


a construction inspéctor on a ROute 101 widening‘ project from


Silver Avenue to Brisbane; and later as Assistant Resident


Engineer on the Route 92/280 Interchange in San Mateo County.


When the interchange 'project was cOmpleted, in_ 1972, Mr.


Allen quit his job with the Division of Highways and entered


private. practice, a5 a staff engineer for Tri—State


Engineering Co. In that’ capacity; and later as General


Manager :of Tri—State’s “Northern califérnia Division, Fred


designed and managed several hundred diverse projects.


Projects for which he was the engineer of record included:


fea51blllty studies; residential and commerc1al,subdlv1s;on


sité planning and deSLgn, boundary and topographic Surveys;


préliminary and detailed hydrologic studies and atérm


drainage design, traffic netWork analyses, parking studies,


envirohmental'vimpact studies and reports, construction


stakingi Cbnst-ruction management and contract administration


Projects are located thrOughout California, as well as


Arizena, Colorado and Texas







In 1991, when Tri State Engineering closed its Redwood City
office Mr. Allen purchased Tri State’s assets and files and


fOunded Fredric V. A;len, Inc. which continued to serve Tri


Staté’s extensive client base, including many of the San


Francisco Bay Area’s major private developers.


In May of 2000, CSG, Inc. acquired the assets and staff of


FVA, Inc. in a Hpve to broaden CSG’s survey‘capabilities,
sUpplement réadway design services, and provide a resource


for design and construction Inanagement projects. He also


brought a strong background in technical writing and highly
innovative solutions to the cémplex problems faced by CSG’S


municipal Clients as well as a sensitivity and deep


understanding of the process front the other (develOpment)


side of the counter.


In July of 2005, Mr. Allen (then 69 years of age) requested


and was granted a reduction in his Workload from full—time to


part—time and continuas to sérve as meDtor, trainer and coach
for CSG’s everfiexpanding design and surveying staff, with the


stipulation that he_ could continue to provide outside


consulting services for former FVA, associates and clients,


allowing him to continue to utilize and contribute his


experience and expertise.
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Hermosa Avenue Access Plan Analysis


Access To:


655 Miramar Drive, Parcel 1, Ha|f Moon Bay


APN# 048-076-120


Prepared For:


Teg Partners, LLC


Prepared By:


Fredric V. Allen


RCE 20702, Expires 9/30/21


Prepared: November 23, 2019


Job No: 19-384







ANALYSIS


lwas asked to provide an objective analysis of two very different alignments for Roadway and


emergency vehicle access to the property located at 655 Miramar Drive, Parcel 1, APN # 048—


076—120, located in the unincorporated area of Half Moon Bay, San Mateo County, California.


The following analysis and conclusions are based on several site investigations including, on


September 3, 2019, October 21, 2019 and October 24,2019 to determine:


o The Roadway width, alignment and potential structural issues related to access by way


of the Roadway extension from Miramar Drive


o Requirements to improve the Miramar Drive access route to code compliant status


o Comparison of the Miramar access with the proposed access via Hermosa Avenue


(Hermosa Avenue ParceI—Steiner parcel), as depicted on the plans which are attached as


(EXHIBIT ”A" and EXHIBIT ”B”).


In my investigation, in addition to the Hermosa Avenue Roadway plans, l used the County


Contour Maps (EXHIBIT ”C” and EXHIBIT ”D”) obtained from the Planning Department of San


Mateo County. I evaluated and analyzed the proposed access plans depicted on Hermosa


Avenue improvement plans and slopes above the existing retaining wall along Miramar hillside.


lthen evaluated compliance of both routes with emergency access requirements contained in


fire codes enforced by fire marshal’s office Coastside Fire Protection District Number R-001,


Title: Roads and Turnarounds, approved by Fire Chief Gary Silva, (EXHIBIT ”E” and EXHIBIT "F”)


Access through Miramar Drive


Miramar access is potentially deficient in several aspects including:


- Gravel access is structurally supported by about 262 ft long retaining wall along r '


Miramar hillside (EXHIBITS "G" and ”H") this retaining wall structure is designed to


support the hillside and the Roadway to the water tank but may not be adequate to


support the additional load of emergency vehicles on Miramar (typical weight of a


passenger auto or small truck is less than 5,000 Pounds). The emergency vehicle access


code requires that the access be designed to support a 75,000 Pound vehicle).


— Additionally, the County Contour Maps show the slope above the retaining wall to be


perhaps in excess of 1-foot vertical rise to 1—foot horizontal, which | confirmed with field


measurements (EXHIBIT ”l” & "J").


- The Miramar access is‘ narrower, Ionger, gravel surfaced & curvilinear, and turning


radius is inadequate and does not conform to the codes cited above.







— The Miramar access does not meet the requirements of the code for width and


alignment for emergency access.


- It is carved into a steep hillside with no guardrails for protection.


The proposed access on Hermosa Avenue overcomes all of the deficiencies ofthe Miramar


access


- It is shorter, more direct and therefore provides for faster access to 655 Miramar Drive,


Parcel 1


- It is fully code compliant for width, alignment, gradient and emergency vehicle access


- Hermosa Avenue access structure plans are known to be fully compliant with county


requirements for emergency vehicle access


I have carefully reviewed the improvement plans for Hermosa Avenue access (See attached


Exhibits ”A” and ”B”) and the existing site conditions relative to the access via Miramar and the


proposed access via Hermosa Avenue improvements.


Hermosa Avenue access will be built to current structural and alignment standards.


The first few minutes can be crucial in an emergency. Access through construction according to


the Hermosa Avenue improvement plans will be fully code compliant and offer faster, safer,


more direct, logical access t0'655 Miramar Drive ParceI-l.


My onsite investigations conclude that 655 Miramar Drive ParceI—l via the existing water tank


access may not lend itself to be designed and engineered to meet the current standards of


structural integrity and alignment for emergency vehicle access.


ln my professional opinion of 60‘years as a Civil Engineer and multiple site investigations,


Hermosa Avenue alignment has significant safety, structural and possible cost advantages over


the alternative Miramar access.


FREDRIC V. ALLEN


November 23, 2019







sannnic v. ALLEN
President, erdric V. Allen, Inc.


PROFESSIONAL Rmexsmaamiamz


Registered Civil Engineer (fie. 20702)vCalifornia


ASSOCIATiONS:


Past President ~.Peninsuxa Chapter - California Council of


Civil Engrs‘ a Land Surveyor (Now Gelsoc)


onmar Member - Inter+City TSM, Advisory a AppéaLs Comm,


Former Directar ~ San Mateo County Chambex of Commerce


Former Directbr ~‘UniVQrSity of Missouri Scholarship Fuhd


Former Director ~ Peninsula Civic Light Opera


Formax'Membez — San Mateo County Eccnomip DeVelopment Assoc.


raduate k n — - Leadership San mateo (19901


‘EXBERIENCE:


In 1956, Mr. Allen completed five years of fiormal civil


enginéering Aeducation at the_ University of Missouri land


joined the staff‘of Califaxnia's (then) Division of Highways


as a @echnician I in_ a ratation pzogran1 working on State


Route 101 through Cétahi and Bohnert Park. six months later,


he was drafitéd and sarved fiwo years ih the U.3. Army. He


underwent ‘Basig afid Advanced Training at Fort Carson,


Calorado then served in the Prefiident‘s Honox Guard at Fort


Myax, Virginia and lafier as Acting Pest Engineer for Cameron


Stati¢n Transportation Depot in Adaxandria, Virginia. He


xetuxned to Califoznia and the Divisian ofi Highways, working


in Design,IPlanning, Hydraulics, and Cifiy/Ccunty Coaoparativé


Prcjects. In 1968 he txangfiarted to the Construction Dept. as


.a construction inspector‘gn a Route 101 widening project from


Silver Avenue to Briébane; and later as Asaistant ReSident


Engineer on the Route 92/280 Interchange in San Mateo Counfiy.


When the interdhange project‘ was completed, in 1972, Mr.


Allen quit his job with the Division 'of HighWays and entered


private practice, as a staff engineer for Tri—State


Engineering Co. In that capacity, and later as Genenal


Manager of Txiéstate'a Morthern California Division,. Fned


deaigned anfi managed saveral hundred :diverse projects.


Projects fior which he was the engineer of recérd included:


feasibility studies; residential and acmmercial subdivigion


aite plaguing ahd design; boundary and topographic surveys;


.pxeliminary and detailed nydxolcgic 'studies and storm


drainage design; traffic‘netwoxk analyses, parking'studies,


environmenhal impact studies and répozts, construction


shaking, cOnStruction management and centract administrggion.


Projects are located throughout Califoxnia, as well as


Brianna, calorado and Taxasi







In 1991, when Tri State Engineexing closed its Redwood City


office Mr. Allen purchased Tri State’s assets and files and


founded Fredriq V. Allen, Inc. which continued to serve Tri


Stafie's extensive Valiant ‘base, including many of the 'San


Erancisco Bay Area’s major private developers.


Zn May of 2000, CSG, Inc. acquixed the assets and staff oi


EVA, Inc. in a nwve to broaden ESG'S survey capabilities,


.supplement roadway design Services, and provide a resource


£0: design and cpnatxudticn managemént projects. He alsg


brought a gtrbng,background in technicaL writing and highly


innovative solutions t9 fine complex problems faced by CSG’s


'municipal clients as -well as a sensitivity and deep


understanding of the process from the other, (devélopmént)


sidé of‘the_counter.


in July of 2005, Mr. Allen {then 69 years of age) requested


and was granted a reduction in his workload from full—time to


partntime and ccntinues to serve as mentor, trainer and coach


fox CSG’S evex~expanding design and,surveying staff,-with the


stipnlation that he, céuld continue t pnovide outside


consulting services for forms; EVA, aSSOCiates and clients,


allowing him to continue to utiliZe and contribute his


expexience and expertise,
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EXHIBIT C


PLANNINGAND BUILDING DEPARTMENT
SLOPE ANALYSIS


Slope (9’9) for Parcels in R-fls-MIDRICD
(AFN: 048«076-120 048-076-130 048-976-140, M8~076~160)


contour
mmmmr.
1on.mcmoms V


slope .


E30434
'


[23133—23 '


E33264 .39 r“;
'


{233333 .485 * g
mama“
E3535 «632


,


.‘


meaaavw “ v


mmfi .95: '6 i


flese-m


Somme: San Mateo County GIS Enterprise Database


AFN: 048on6-120 AFN: 048$?6-140


Area: 35375 sq-fi Ana: 11,658 sqvft


Average slope a: 22.0% Average slope t: 34.5%


AFN: 048-076-130 APN: 048-076-180


Area: 32,125 sq-ft
- Area: 11,675 sq-ft


Average slope = 19.2% Average sflope ='- 25.6%







EXHIBIT D


PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT
SLOPE 6NALYS/S


Contours for Parcels in R-1lS-94IDRICD
AFN: 048-076-120. 048-076-130, 048—076-140, 048~o76~160


Contour
2 R. Contours


"
r 10 fl. [max Contours
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Source: San Mateo Coumy Gls Enxerptiso Database
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EXHIBIT F


GALIFORNIA FIRE CODE - MATRIX ADOPTION TABLE
APPENDHX D - FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS


(Matrix Adoption Tables am non-tegulmory. Intended only as an aidto ihe user.


See Chapter 1 for state agency authorfly and building appucauons‘)


(Nat adopted by the State Eire Marshal)


mm
as
amnions


any mesaMans mat
below


mash?!


I


‘ The Califamia Code (:fRm-Mmz‘mx (CCR). Tidc 19, Division l puwisions um am fmmd in aw £‘qu (“Ire Cale axe a rqrdm {mm Cm cumn! CCR,


9?}! ABE GEO 0A 5L 5w


Thu: 19. Divider: I mu tor the codaW‘s cmvwkme only. Tm 5mm. rppucabmty am! Appenh‘a pmcdnmeYCCR, 11m. 19, Division l remain me same,


Appanmx D


FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS
27wpravkians camainad in (his appendix ere no:mandamy aniess specfl‘icafly rqfermaodIn me miopfiug wdinance.


SECTION D101
GENERAL


01111.1 Scope. Fire apparatus amass rows shalt be in amor-


datwc with this appendix and all otbet applicable rcquim-


menu; of the California Fire Code.


SEC’NON D102
REQUIRED ACCESS


9102.1 Access and loading. Facilities. buildings or pmicms
of buildings hereafter canstructcd shim be accessible to fire


dapanmcm appmtus by way of an approved fire apparatus


access road with an as t, concreta 0r Omar app'nwcd driv~


ing sufiace capable o supporting the imposed load of fire


apparatus; weighingm teas: 75.001} peunds (34 050 kg).


SECTION 0103
MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS


0103.1Am road width with a hydrant. Where a fire


hydrant i3 11mm! (m a fite apparatus access mad, the miniv


mum road with}: shun be 26 fee! (7925 mm). excimsive of


shoulders (see Figure: D1011).


0103.2 Grade. Fare apparatus amass mas shall no: embed
10 percent in grade.


Exception: Grades steeper than 10 perwm ax appmved by
the fire chief.


D1033 Turning radius. The minimum turning mdius shall


be detarminad by Inc fire code afl‘xcial.


29W“UFW‘MA 59E 90.015


DIOSA Dead ends. Dead-end fire appamtua acccsa roads in


excess of 150 feet (45 720 mm) xhall be providcd with width


and turnaround provisions in accordance with Table 0103.4.


TABLEMMA
REQUIREMENTS FOR DEADfiEND
fiRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS


LEIGH] W18 ‘ .


M“) mm TMNMWNM REOWBED


0- 150 20 Rom required


lQO-{oox Hmmrlmad. 60400: “Y" or


151~5m 20 98-foot diametercui-dmacin mcmdmacc
with Figure 0103.!


intact Hammhmd. 60-foot “Y" or


503-750 26 964w: (fiamtie: culwdmiac inaccmmncc
whiz figure 0103.1


Over 750 week} nppmvul mquircd


Fm SI: I (00m 304.8 mm


0183.5 Fire apparatus access road gates. Gates sawuring


the fire apparatus news): roads shall compiy with ail of the


following criteria:


l. When: a single gate is; provided, the gnu: width shall he


nut lax than 20 fcct (6096 mm). Where a fire appamms


mad consists of n divided rmdway, the gate width shall


b: mt less than 12 ice: (3658 mm).


2. Gates shall be ofthe swingingm sliding type.


3. Cmsmminn of gazes shall be of materials mm allow


manual npemtian by om: perm.


619
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For SI: I foot z 304.8 mm.


HGURE D1033
DEAMND HRE AFFAMTUSMESS ROAD TURNAROUND


4. Gale components shall be maimained in an opamtive


condifion n! all times and repimcd or tepaimd when
defective‘


Electric gates ska}! be equipped with a means of open-


ing the gate by fire depnmnem perssnnel for emer-


gency access. Emergency opening devices shall be


appmved by the fire code official.


6. Methods of kmking shah be submittad for approval by
the fin: code official.


7. Eiacrric gate operators, when: provided. shall be listed


in accordance with UL 325.


8. Gales intended for automatic opmfion shall bc


designed canstmcted and installed to comply with 1h:


requiremenis ofASTM F200.


DliB.é Sigm. Where required by the fire code official, fire


apparatus access wads shall be marked with pennanem N0
PARKING—FIRE LANE signs oompiying with Figure


DIGSA Signs shall mm: a minimum dimension of 12 inches


(305 mm) wideby 18inches (4S7 mm) high and have red Icl-


tezz‘ on a white tefleciive background. Signs shun be pasted


on one or both sides of the fire apparatus row as required by
Section D103.6.1 er D103.6.2.


5


SIGN TYPE ”A” SIGN TYPE ‘C” SEN TYPE "D‘


no no no
mama mas 9mm
mums Hag LAME mamas ‘3’


--> 4-— i
Mu—a 1-424 HM


FIGURE 0108.6
FIRE LANE 576%


620


9193.63 Roads 213 to 26 feet in Width. Fire lane signs as


specified in Section 0103.6 shall be posted on both sides


of fire apparatus access roads that are: 20 to 26 fee! wide


(6096 to 7925 mm).


0103.62 Roads mom than 26 feet in width. Fire lane


signs as specified in Section D1616 shall be pasted cm one


side of fire apparatus access roads mam than 26 feet wide


(7925 mm) am! less than 32 feel wide (9754 mm).


SECTION 9304
COMMERCIALAND INDUSWML DEVELOPMENTS
9104.1 Builflings exceeding three stories or 30 feet in


height. Buildings or facilities exceeding 30 feet (9144 mm)
or three stories in Imight shall have at least two means of fire


apparatus access for each sanctum.


91042 Building exceeding 62,081) square fed in am.
Buildings or facilities having a gross building area of more


than 62,000 square feet (5760 m2) shall be provided with two


separate and appmved fire apparatus access: rods.


Exception: Projecm having a gross buikling area of up to


124,000 square feet ('11 526 m2) that have a single


approved fire apparatus access road when ail buildings are


equipped throughout with approved untomatiz sprinkler


systems.


13104.3 Remoteness. Where two fire apparatus acoess roads


are required they shall be placed a distance apart equalm nu!


less than one half ofthc length of Lbs maximum overall diag-


ona! dimension of ma lat or area t0 b‘e served, measured in a


straight line between accesses.


2916 CAUFORNIA FIRE CODE
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EXHIBIT K: At its en_trance, Miramar Drive splits at the Intersection with Hermosa







EXHIBIT L: Retaining Wall does not provide adequate support to Miramar access. Most of the


Miramar access is unsupported by Retaining Wall and is unsuitable to handle the surcharge


weight of heavy trucks like Fire Trucks.







EXHIBIT M: In Exhibit "K” 8 inch thick Retaining Wall supporting Miramar Drive 11ft, while the


Miramar Access is higher by 8 to 15 feet
~ "
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EXHIBIT N: Key mea5urements: Miramar access width is very narrow for Fire track access. At


the very entrance, Miramar Access immediately after Hermosa AVenue intersection, is about ‘


14.5 ft wide which is insufficient for Fire Trucks.
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Anne C. Martin 620 Miramar Drive Half Moon Bay 94019

-- 
Anne 

Anne C. Martin



From: Nicole Campbell
To: Ruemel Panglao
Subject: Permit Application No. PLN2021-00090
Date: Monday, March 22, 2021 12:24:50 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of San Mateo County. Unless you recognize the sender's email
address and know the content is safe, do not click links, open attachments or reply.

Dear Mr. Panglao,
 This office represents Matthew and Genevieve Show, Richard and Anne Martin, and Paul and Carrie
Blanton who are neighbors of 655 Miramar Drive located in unincorporated San Mateo County,
APN: 048-076-120 (the “TEG Property”).  Our clients have become aware that TEG Partners LLC, the
owner of the TEG Property has submitted permit application no. PLN2021-00090 to remove several
trees purportedly located on its property.  The neighbors’ would like to communicate their concerns
regarding the permit application, including, but not limited to:
 

1. It is unclear from publicly available information where the trees TEG seeks to remove are
located.  TEG has previously asserted the right to clear trees located in the median of the
privately maintained portion of Miramar Drive, which is a shared road.  The median provides
privacy screening.  Further, it has not been determined whether one or more of the trees
growing in the median are located within the boundary of the TEG Property.

 
2. TEG’s managers have stated under oath in court filings that TEG plans to develop the TEG

Property.  Any permit applications for tree removal or other work on the property should not
be conducted in a piecemeal fashion.  When TEG submits a planning application to the county
to develop the property, TEG will need to perform an Existing Tree Study.  Any tree removal
should be reviewed by the county in connection with the development as a whole, including
an Existing Tree Plan.

 
3. The county should require an arborist report to substantiate tree health, which is the basis of

TEG’s permit application, and to identify the location of the subject trees.

 
4. The county should exercise its discretion to require the replacement of significant trees with

trees of a similar height in accordance with the purpose of the Significant Tree Ordinance of
San Mateo County.  The TEG Property is located within the coastal area and preservation of
the scenic landscape is of importance to the neighbors.

 
5. The county should take into account TEG’s previous failure to seek proper permits and comply

with notices of violation issued by the county of San Mateo when considering the conditions
to impose on any permit. Such violations include VIO2021-00012 for land clearing and tree
removal on the center median of the private road mentioned above and VIO2017-00054 for
an unpermitted fence. (Note these violations relate to APN 048-076-120.)  In addition, the
principals of TEG received violation notice no. VIO2017-00350 for unpermitted importation of
materials to fill and widen Terrace Avenue adjacent to their nearby property 18 Terrace Ave.,

mailto:ncampbell@katzoffriggs.com
mailto:rpanglao@smcgov.org


Half Moon Bay, California.
This office submitted a Cal. Public Records Act Request to the San Mateo County Planning
Department on February 26, 2021, which includes a request for all documents and communications
relating to tree removal permit applications for the TEG Property.  We have not yet received the
requested records.  We request that the county’s response includes all documents, communications,
and arborist reports relating to Permit Application No. PLN2021-00090. Additionally, our clients
request to receive a copy of the Planning and Building Department’s decision on this project when
issued and information about appeal procedures.
 Thank you for your work on this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact us with questions or
comments.

Best,
Nicole Campbell
Katzoff & Riggs LLP
1500 Park Avenue, Suite 300
Emeryville, CA 94608
(510) 588-5178
www.katzoffriggs.com
-Notary Public-
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail and any attachments may contain privileged attorney-client information and/or
other confidential information that is legally privileged and protected under the state and/or federal laws. Do not read this e-
mail if you are not the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure,
copying, distribution or use of any information contained in or attached to this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have
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From: Brad Lucas
To: Ruemel Panglao; Camille Leung
Cc: Melanie Lucas
Subject: Tree Removal Permit PLN2021-00090
Date: Thursday, March 25, 2021 3:19:30 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of San Mateo County. Unless you recognize the sender's email
address and know the content is safe, do not click links, open attachments or reply.

Good Afternoon Ruemel and Camille,

We live at 681 Hermosa Ave. which is the property directly adjacent to the vacant lot APN
048076120.  This is regarding Tree Removal Permit PLN2021-00090 for the 9 trees that are
marked for tree removal bordering our property with one of the trees being 95% on our
property.  I have included Camille so she is aware that it would appear that the applicants are
attempting to peicemeail the development of this lot without formal county approval.  

Concerns:
1. We have been told by Tripp Chowdery (TEG Partner) that the tree removal is either
required per CalFire and or the tree’s are creating an imminent threat as determined by the
arborist. The only notice to TEG that I am aware of from CAL fire dated Oct 28 required
removing DEAD trees on TEG property.  In a January email to a neighbor, Deputy Seeely
confirmed that NO live trees were required to be removed from the TEG property - only dead
ones - which have NOT been completely removed. As an FYI the tree’s in question happen to
be exactly where TEG partners is looking to build a road with the hopes of using my property
as part of their road. While the tree’s in question may require maintenance and potentially
removal the motive appears to be to continue to develop the property without first submitting
plans to the county and for neighborhood review. 

2. The trees are providing erosion control as they are lining a very, very steep hill on my
property bordering Hermosa Ave. in addition to Upper Miramar Drive.  

3. One of the tree’s is 95% on our property.

4. TEG is attempting to build a road through our property to maximize what they can build on
their property. As a result:
- TEG has both harassed our family and illegally cut tree’s on my property resulting in a
restraining order against Tripp Chowdery which also covers any accomplice. 
- TEG has removed tree’s and ground vegetation bordering our property creating erosion
issues that have required significant planting on our property at our expense. 
- TEG appears to be moving forward in attempt to build a road across my property.  Under
oath Tripp Chowdery admitted that he desires an easement with “vehicular access” across our
property. 
- TEG has not submitted plans to the county or the community of their intent to develop the
property.
It would appear that TEG is attempting to move forward with developing their land outside of
the standard County processes and community review.

Questions 
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1. What is driving the removal of these specific tree’s and not the extremely dead tree’s across
entire the property?
2. Is TEG required to plant new tree’s along the property border to prevent erosion? How will
they be irrigated on the vacant parcel? Was a plan submitted as part of the permit process?
3. Is it normal for the Cal Fire to ignore the many obviously  “dead” standing tree’s that are
creating a hazard vs. live tree’s?
4. Given that this has been designated as a Scenic area I would think that some sort of Coast
Review would be required?  

Our Request 
1. Please conduct a formal investigation using an independent arborist.
2. Please review clearing and work performed on the property to date to determine that it is
code compliant.
3. Please Provide a re-planting plan for dealing with the erosion in the event that the tree’s are
required to be removed and the plan for irrigation. 

Thank you Reumel for your consideration.  Please confirm that you have received this. 

Best Regards,
Brad & Melanie Lucas

681 Hermosa Ave.
Half Moon Bay 
94019 
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